IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FUR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF ONLANCMA

United States of Americe,

Meintifr,
VE. Civil No. __ 500k
Tommie Scott,
' Dagentant. FILED
JUN -1 1965
JUDGHERT h Nom.z C. HOOD

On thin J/ d.ay of Mey 1965, tihe sbove-entitled setion um.tng

on for heaving, the plaintiff sppearing by Ssm E. Taylor, Assisteat United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklabaua, and the defendant,
Tommie Soott, sappesaring not, snd the Couwrt wmving examined the file, finds
that the deferdant wes duly served with summons herein more than 20 days
prior to thic date, end having felled to appesr, anawer or othervise plead,
is and should be adjudged ir defmult.

The Court further finde that plaintiff heas filed herein en afFfi-
davit stating that the defendant, Tummie Scott, is not in the ailitmry or
naval service of the United Btates and is mot sn infant or incompetent,
which 1is found to be true.

The Court further finds thwt the waterial allegations of plaintiff's
Complaint are graey shat the defemdant is indebted to the plaintiff in the
awn of $726.99 with interest at the vate of Y per annum on the own of
$682.12 from August 31, 1963, umtil peid.

IT 5 THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGER AND DECHFED by the Court that
the plaintiff have judgnent against the defendant, Tommie Scott for the
sum of $786.99, vith interest st the rgte of #f per aumm on the sun of
$682.12 from August 31, 1963, wmtil paid, snd the costs of this action.

e L e

Auu-um unw/ Btates Attorney

307



IN THE UNITED STATRS DISTRICT COUMY
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, for

the Use and Bsnafic of BORCKING-

BERRY BOUIPHMENT CO., & corpozation,
Platnciff,

-vag- W, 5984 Civil

FILED
JUN-21955

individuals, doing business as
JUHNSOR & ROANE, & Juint Veanture,
sad UNITED STATRE FIDELITY &
GUARANTY QOMPANY, & corporatiom,

)

)

}

)

)

H. A, JONNSON and M. H. BOANE, )
)

)

)

)

Defendants, )

NOBLE C. HO
Clerk, U, g, Districe (C):?xrt

Om the 1l2th day of May, 15635, the sbove-sntitled cause comes
on for hearing upon the plainciff, hlchzwlarry Bguipmant Co.'s,
motion for summary juwdgment., Plaintiff appearsd by its attormwmy,
Robert 6. Rislayr Defemndant United Statea Pidelity & Guaranty Company
appsarsd by its counsel, Banders, McRlzoy & Whitten by Dave Sandersy
Defendant N, H. Roane appeared by his counsel, Denald Chuxch; and
Detendant M. A. Johnson appesared by his ocounsel, Tisothy W. Dowd.
The Coult, Aafter hearing the metion, censiderxing ths sifidavit
appented thereto, and hearing argumsnt of counsel, finds the fazts
to be as set forth in the attached Findimgs of Fagt.

IT I8 TEAEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AMD DECRRED as follows:

{1) The metisn for summary judgmeat of Soscking-Berry Bguip-
ment Ce. is hexebhy sustained.

(2) Plaintiif Boscking-Bexry Bquipment Co. is hereby granted
judgment in the sum of $3,531.07 plus iaterest in the sum of $3i11.86.

(3) Supersedsas bond is hareby fiwed at $10,000.

mu Chureh, Atterney for N. H. Reans

Dave Saaders, Attornsy fer U, 8. Fidelity
& Guu?ty m;r .
% L‘&Zr A{

Ti W, tmaoy fox N. A. Johnson

i it%j /fn/ ié

Robert 8. Rizley, (ﬁd;} for Boeaking-
Baxry Nquipment Co. -

308



] T B i

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LOFFLAND I?ROTHERS COMPANY,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action
No. 6141

A2 B

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AND J. W. FLEENER, FOR
HIMSELF, AND ON BEHALF OF
EACH AND ALL OTHER PERSONS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

EILED

Defendants. JUN - 2 ?355
BIGHOLE DRILLERS, INC., a NOBLE C. ROOD
corporation, Clerk, U. B Disiries Court

B e I O A A N

Intervenor.

JUDGMENT AND DECREE

On this 20th day of May, 1965 the above entitled cause comes on
for trial before the Honorable Luther Bohanon, Judge of the United States
Diatrict Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, without a jury.
The Plaintiff appears by R. Robert Huff, of the firm of Huff & Huff. The
Defendant, United States of America, appears by John M, Imel, United
States Attorney, and Hubert A. Marlow, Awssistant United States Attorney.
The Defendants, J. W, Fleener and other persons similarly situated, appear
by William P, Huckin, Jr,, Attorney at Law, and the Intervenor, Bighole
Drillers, Inc. appears by Francis S._ Irvine and Don F. Bell of_ the firm
of Kerr, Davis, Roberts, Heimann, Irvine & Burbage. And testimony
having been offered, said cause was duly submitted for conasideration and
decision. The Court having filed its findings of fact, conclisions of law,
and rendered its decision, it is hereby

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Defendant, United States of
America, has breached Contracts numbered AT {26-1)-95 and AT (26-1)-103
with the Plaintiff, Loffland Brothers Company, and that said Plaintiff have

judgment against said Defendant for the sum of $7, 260. 59 for special

308



attorneys' fees, telephone expense and travel expense occasioned by such

breach, and for the sum of $1,219.99 for interest arising from loss of use

.of funde retained by said Defendant, together with interest on said amounts
: and

from the date of judgment,/ for its costs in thig action,

FURTHER ORDERED AND ADIJUDGED that the Defendant,” United
States of America, has breached Contracts numbered AT (26-1)-88,

AT (26-1)-104 and AT (26-1)-117 with the Intervenor, Bighole Drillers,
Inc. and that said Intervenor have judgment against said Defendant for
the sum of $2,223.23 for apecial attorneys' fees, telephone expense and
travel expensge occasioned by said breach, and for the sum of $1, 262,87
for interest arising from loss of use of funds retained by said Defendant,
together with interest on sald amounts from the date of judgment, and for
its costs in this action.

FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the payment by
Plaintiff and Intervenor of said fringe benefit wage amounts into trust
fundg established by the International Union of Operating Engineers,

Local # 12, would be a violation of Sectioﬁ 302 of the Labor Management
Relationes Act, as Amended, Title 29 USC, Section 186; Davis-Bacon Act,
as Amended, Title 40, USC, Section 276{a); Copeland Act, Title 18, USC,
Section 874; Nevada State Laws, Section 605. 010, 608,020, 608.030,

608, 040, 608.050, 608. 140, 608,190, and 613, 180, and all directions
and orders of Defendant, United States of America, to pay said fringe
benefit wage amountse into said funds established by the International
Union of Operating Engineers, Local # 12, are null, veid, and of no
force and effect whatscever,

FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Trust Agreement
attached to Plaintiff's Complaint as Exhibit "FY, as it pertains to Plaintiff
and Intervenox, complys in full with the termas and provisions of said

Drilling Contracts and it is hereby approved; that the Plaintiif and

Intervenor place said Trust Agreement into full force and effect by the

2



L4

execution thereof with an appropridte national banking institution as
truastee, and upon creation of such trust and its various trusteeship
funds, that Plaintiff and Intervenor pay all fringe benefit wage amounts
accrued and accruing for their respective employees, including that now
being held and separately accounted for by Plaintiff and Intervenor, to
said trustee to be held and disbursed in accordance with said Trust
Agreement,

FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that all rights of the
Defendants, J. W, Fleener and All Other Persons Similarly Situated,
all being employees of the Plaintiff, in and to the fringe benefit wage
amounts accrued and accruing to their separate Interests shall be fully
satisfied and determined by the payment of such amounts into the trust
and the various trusteeahip funds approved by the Court, and that the
rights of said Defendants to said amounts shall be limited to their
respeciive rights and benefits under said trust, and that said Defendants
shall have no other rights or claims to sald fringe benefit wage amounts
againet the Plaintiff.

FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that all fringe benefit
wage amounts now held by Plaintiff and Iatervenor or hereafter accruing
to their employees, be invested in time deposits in a national banking
institution or institutions or in securitiea of the United States of America
in the name of Plaintiff and Intervenor until such time as they may be
lawfully transferred to above approved trust together with any int.‘ere st
that may have accrued on said sums so invested,

FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the preliminary
injunction against the Defendant, United States of America, be and the
same is hereby continued in full force and effect only insofar as it enjoins
said Defendant from declaring Plaintiff and Intervenor in default of, or

of terminating, the Drilling Contracts which are the subject of thia

3=



‘action by reason of their not making payments of fringe benefit wage
amounts accrued or accruing under said Contracts to trust funds of

International Union of Operating Engineers, Local # 12, pending this

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Judgment vecomlng final,

Form Approved:

HUFF AND HUFF

Attorneys for the Plaint i
Loffland Brothers Company

John M. Imel, United States Attorney

By

Assistant United States Attorney,
Attorney for Defendant,
United States of America

4 .
William P. Hucekin, Jr.
Attorney for Defendants, J. W,
F'leener and Other Persons
Similarly Situated.

KERR, DAVIS, ROBE IRVINE & BURBAGE

Attorneys for Hitervenor,
Bighole Drillers, Inc.

19



CORRY, & Corporstiom, )
Plainttff, ;
vs. E Wo. 3568
ml. 0, voer u.l BARRIEYTS ; FILED
Pefondants. ; JUN - 4 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD

S O MIERRSMEEE ik, U. S Distict Court

Based upea the Findings of Fest and Conclusions of
law filed hevein on the ith dny of Jume, 1963,

IT X8 OPAERED that Noble Need, Clerk and Negistrar
of shis Court, pay to Bthwl 6. Vagt sll rewnining prosseds
& the depesit made by interplesders, Metrepoiftan Life Imawr~
aase Compiuny snd Pittshurgh Life Dnsavamce y. in the
;::ut of §8,997.57, less any statutery dedwetions fer Clark
.. ‘

IT I8 FRIEER CRAERED that the Ragistyar will sweuvs
simaiconneusly with sush dulnunn_t & prepar receipt.

BATED this 4¢h dey of Jume, 1965.

* 313




T —

FILE!

JUN -4 1965
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NOBLE C. HOOD
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Clerk, U. S District Court

United States of America, e

Plaintiff, )
V8. Ccivil No. 5825

© 2,102.11 Acres of land, More or less, Tract Nos. 1811-1MA &
Bituate in Osage County, Oklahoma, ) 1811-1MB
and D. P. Weems, at &), and )
Unknown Qwners, )
)
Defendants. )

AMENTED PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attornmey, for an Amended Partial
Judgment determining the ownership and just compensation to be swarded the
owpers of the oil lessee interest in the above tracts. This Amended Partial
Judgment entirely replaces and supplants & previous Partial Judgment entered
herein on June 22, 1964.

2+ The Court finde that the Declaration of Taking and Complalnt
were duly filed snd that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process hag been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vasted in the United States of America.

3. The Cowrt findms, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owmer of the oil lessee interest on the date of
teking and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and E & M Drilling Co., & partnership,
by Jack L. Marphy, entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the
Purchese of land granted by said defendant and accepted on behalf of the
Plaintlff by the Corpa of Engineers, Department of the Army, vherein 1t was
agread thet the amount of $150.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded ag
Just compensation for the taking of the oil lessce estate to be condemned in

the above tracts; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

314



-2

5. The Court finds the emount of $150.00, inclueive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the oll lessee eatate by the plaintiff
in the above tracts, as such estate and seid tracts are deseribed and set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this
cause, The sum of $150.00 was deposited into the Registry of thisg Court as
estimated just compensation for aaild oil lessee interest upon the filing of
the Declarstion of Taking herein, of vhich amount the sum of $125.00 has
herstofore been distursed to this defendant.

IT IS5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDGED:

{(a) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the oil lesgee estate set
forth in the Compleint and Declaration of 'I‘a.ldng in and to the tracts herein-
#bove referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is bereby confirmed;

{b) The Just compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above cil lessee interest is the sum of $150.00, inclusive of
interest;

{(c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby muthorized and directed to
draw a check on the funde in the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee:

E & MIrilling Company = « = = = ~ = - « = = - $25.00

Entered Uy 4 1965

/s/ Alien E. Barrow

UNITED DIAES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:
/6/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT F. SANIEE
Asgistant U. S. Attorney

315



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of Americs,
Plaintiff,

V8. Ccivil No. 5825

)
)
)
2,102.11 Acres of Land, More or less, } Tract Nos. 2834-1MA &
Situate in Dsage County, Oklahoma, and ) 2834-1MB
)
}
)
}

D. P. Weems, et al, and F!LED

Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

o JUN ~4 1965
AMENDED PARTIAL JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing ugekTind edpRistees Spurt

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for an Amended Partial

Judgment determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded
the owners of the oll lessee interest in the mbove tracts. This Amended
Partial Judgment entirely replaces and supplants & previous Partial Judgment
entered herein on June 22, 1964,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has bean perfected
either perscnally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of
the Federal Rulee of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
intereste in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of Americsa.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendant was the sole owner of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking and is entitled to receive the awerd therefor.

k., The Court finds that prior to the institubticon of thes sbove
proceeding the United States of America and the Moore il Compasny entered
into & contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted
by sald defendmnt and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of
Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was egreed that the amount of
$50.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just compemsation for the
taking of the oil lessee estate to be condemned in the above tracts; that

the contract and agreement is a valid one.

316



-2

5. The Court finds the smount of $50.,00, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the ftaking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff in
the above tracts, as such estate and said tracts ere described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $50.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimsted
Just compensation for said oll lessee Interest upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein, of which amount the sum of $25.00 has hereto-
fore been disbursed to this defendant.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRIERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plsinkiff of title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of “l‘a.king in and to the tracts herein-
ebove referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $50.00, inclusive of
interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee:

MOORE OIL COMPANY = = = - = = = =« = = = = $25.00

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

T UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/8/ Robert P. Sentee

ROBERT P. SANTHE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

317



UNLITED STATS3 DISTRICT COURT FOR THR
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ;
Plaintiff, ;

ve. g Civil Mo. 6058 | LED

Tom R. Lovesss, g : :
Defendant, ) JUN ~4 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clark, U. & District Couret
DEFAULY JUDGNENT BY THE CLERK , ‘ | e

This cames came on to be haard on motion of the plasntiff for
dofault jJudgment for the relief demanded in the complaint, and it appesring
the complaint and summons in thiz sotion were served on the defendant on
February 25, 1965, as appsars from the Marshal's return of servise of said
summons} that the time within which the defendant may answer or othsrwise
move as to the complaint hes expired; that the defendant has not answered or
otherwise moved and that the time for defendant to answer or otherwise move
has not bean extended.

It further appasring, as evidsnced by the affidavit of the plaintiff,
that the defendant is neither an infant nor incompetent person, and that the
dafendant 1s not in the military service of the United States.

It further sppearing plaintiffts ;.h:l.m againat the defendant is for
a sum certain which van by compatation be made certain.

IT I3 HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DRCREED that the plaintiff
recover of the defendant the smount prayed for in the sem of $31L.07 with
interest thereon at the rate of 6 per ammm from February 7, 1963, until
pald and the costs of this sotion.

Dated this _¢{) . dsy of S!ﬁ:)_? , 1965.

./ ’

' Noble §. Hood
Clerk, United States Distriot
Court for the Neorthern District
of Oklahoma

.
0 o
Deputy —

nld

318



RECEIV. o
JUN 4 196%\

U.8. Attorney
N.D. Oklahoma

IN THE UNITED STATES Di{STRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CACARIMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,
an Ok, ahoma corparation

Plaintiff

VS, No. 6072 Civil
A rignt of way 100 feet in width over and
across 4 trects of land in Osage County,
0k, ahoma; and,

Tre United States of America, Guardian of the
interests of certain.R ricted Indi ;

b, s t Rest te ans; F; l L~ EZ [)
Eva Star, a widow, & full blood Osage Indian, Roll No, 376;
Mary Gavis, a widow; Edward 0'Neil and Joan O'Nell, his
wife; Glivia Ann Moseley, now Tiger, a One'half blood Osage
tndian and John B. Tiger, her husband; Frank E. White and
Jeiia o, Wnite, his wife; Irene Cox Jefferson, a full

biood Usage indian and J. Sim Jefferson, her husband;
Gordon Mullins and Rosita Mullins, his wife; Louis B.
Fronkier, a widower, a One-half 8lcod Osage Indian, Roll
No. 1260 apd Joe Soderstrom

JUN -4 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, 1. S. District Court

e St S o ey A e e g P e S Mg S e P et e N N Nt o S e N A

Defendants

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
AND ORBER OF DISTRIBUTION

Tnls ratter coming on to be heard this $’t£day of e » 1965,
upon tne motion of the Plaintiff for judgment confirming coffmissioner's award
anc order of distribution and the stipulation and joint motion of Plaintiff
end Jefendent, United States of America, for a judgment and order of distribu-
tion, at which time the Piaintiff appeared by its attorney of record, H. Duane
Strattion, and the Defendants, The Estate of Eva Star, deceased, a full blood
Osage indizn, Roll No. 376, Olivia Ann Moseley, now Tiger, a One-half blood
Csage indicn, lrene Cox Jefferson, a full bleod Osage Indian and Louis B,
Fronkier, a One-half Biood Osage Indian, Roll No, 1260, appeared by Sam E.
Taylor, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Okla-
homa, and said parties in open court having agreed that this matter might
be hewurd without further notice, and the court being fully advised in the
premises, finds:

1.

Tais is an action of civil nature brought by the Plaintiff, Oklahoma Gas
end £lectric Company, an Oklahoma corporation, against the United States of
AT Za, as Guardian of the interests of certain Restricted lndian owners of
the and involved in this action, which land has heretofore been allotted in
sevirady 1o such Restricted Indians and is now owned and held by them subject
o restrictions against alienation, and other Defendants having an interest
'nosard land as tenants, for the taking and appropriation under the power of
emircnt dovain of an easement and right of way over the tracts of land herein-
aTter described, and for the ascertainment of and award of just compensation
o ine owners and parties interested therein.' Jurisdiction In this cause
rises out of the Act of Congress of March 3, 1901, Chapter 832, Sec. 3, 3!
vec. 1084; 25 U.S.C.A, Sec. 357, the Act of Congress of May 27, 1908, Sec.

1, 55 Stat. 312; the Act of Congress of April 26, 1906, Sec. 25, 34 Stat. 137;
the Act of Congress of August k4, 1947, 61 Stat. 732; 27 Okla Stat. Ann. 1961,

ec, 7, 63 Oklahoma Stat. Ann. 1961, Sections 51 to 60 inciusive; and Rule 71A
7 che Feogeral Rules of Civil Procedure.

oo

O rr

3183



2.

Plaintivi is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the
Stove of Gkichoma, and is engaged, as authorlzed by its Articles of Incorpora-
tigr, inthe business of generating, tranmsmitting, distributing and furnishing
eleciricity to the pubiic for light, heat and power purposes in a large area
e? CGcichoma, including the area in which the land hereinafter described is
iocuted; thet Plaintiii has located an electric transmission line of the nature
and character hereinalier described over and across the land hereinafter described
and trat it is necessary for Plaintiff to acquire easements across said land
o/ the noture and character hereinafter described in order to serve the public
Wit w.eciric power and energy; and that by virtue of the statutes cited in
paracraph . above, and the public nature and character of its business, Plaintiff
‘s aLisorized to exercise the right of eminent domain for the purpose of taking
and appropriating easements in the tracts of land hereinafter described for the
purposes hereinafter set forth, which easements it cannot obtain by private
negotiations.

3.

it is necessary for Plaintiff to take and appropriate an eassment for the
construction, operation, maintenance and reconstruction of a system of wires,
cables and {ixtures aerially supported by poles for the transmission of electric
current at such voltages as Plaintiff may determine appropriate and telephone
and telegrash messages incident to the operation of Plaintiff's business of
the neture and character set forth in Plaintiff's Complaint over and across
the tracts of land hereinafter particularly described. That neither the
Unlted Staies of America, Guardian of the Interests of the Estate of Eva Star,
a fu.. blood Osage Indian, Roll No, 376, Olivia Ann Moseley, now Tiger, a
One-nz!f blood Osage Indian, lrene Cox Jefferson, a full blood Osage Indian
and Louis £. Fronkier, a One-half blood DOsage Indian, Roll No. 1260, through
its sttorney, Sam £. Taylor, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern
District of Okiahoma, nor any other Defendant named in the caption hereof has
Tiled in this cause any defense or objection to the taking and appropriation
of any rights of way and easements set forth in Plaintiff's Lomplaint, and,
theretore, have waived any such defense or obJection.

4.

That Plaintiff and the Defendant, United States of America, have filed
anas Tor jury trial in this cause but have filed a stipulation herein agree-
ing tnat the evidence which would be presented by each as to damage and injury
arising by reason of the appropriaticn of the aforesaid easements and rights
ot way would be identical as to the amount thereof and, therefore,no issue
between Plaintiff and said Defendants remains to be presented to a jury.

5.

Yore than thirty days have expired since the filing of the Report of Com-
icners herein and none of the Defendants, other than the United States of
ica as aforesaid, have filed a demand for jury trial, and, the time for

g such demends having expired, said Report of Commissioners has become
4nd o.ncing on said Defendants.

'S THERZIFORE CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintiff, Oklahoma

Gzs zad S.ectric Company, have and recover judgment against the Defendants,
crited States of America,. Guardian of the interests of certain Restricted
jass; Zstate of Eva Star, a full blood Osage Indian, Roll No. 376; Mary Davis;
e O'Neil and Joan O0'Neil, his wife; Olivia Ann Moseley, now Tiger, a

~2-

320



Che-half blood Osage Indian and John B, Tiger, her husband; Frank E. White and
delia M. VWhaite, his wife; lrene Cox Jefferson, a full blocd Osage indian and

J. Sim Jevferson, ner husband; Gordon Mullins and Rosita Mullins, his wife;

wouis B. Fronkier, a One-half Blood Osage indian, Rell No, 1260 and Joe Soderstrom,
cordemning and vesting In Plaintiff perpetual easements and rights of way for

the construction, operation, maintenance and reconstruction of a system of

wires, cables and fixtures aerially supported by poles for the transmission

of electric current at such voltages as Plaintiff may determine appropriate and
tdephone and telegraph messages incident to the operation of Plaintiff's business
upon, over and, across the following described tracts of land:

TRACT NO, |

A tract of land 100 feet in width across the Northeast Quarter
{NEZ) of Section 7, Township 25 Narth, Range 3 East, Osage
County, Dklahoma, being 50 feet in width on each side of a
center line described as follows: Commencing at a point in
the East line of said NEZ 602 feet North of the Southeast
carner thereof and extending Southwesterly in a straight

lire a distance of 2674 feet to a point in the West line of
said NEZ 222 feet North of the Southwest corner thereof,

TRACT NO, 2

A tract of land 100 feet in width across the Southwest Quarter
(SWi} of Section 1, Township 25 North, Range 3 East, Osage County,
Oklahoma, being 50 feet in width on each side of a center line
described as follows: Commencing at a point in the East line of
said Southwest Quarter, 333 feet South of the Northeast corner
thereof and extending Southwesterly in a straight line a distance
of 2,781 feet to a point in the West line of said SWL, 1399 feet
North of the Southwest corner thereof,

TRACT NO. 3

A tract of land 100 feet in width across the Southwest Quarter

{sWl) of Section 32, Township 26 North, Range % East, Osage County,
Oklahoma, being 50 feet in width on each side of a center line
described as follows: Commencing at a point in the East iine of

said SWE 854 feet North of the Southeast corner thereof and extending
Southwesterly in a straight Tine a distance of 2,662 feet to a point
in the Seuth line of said SWL 192 feet East of the Southwest corner
thereof,

TRACT NO, 4

A tract of land 100 feet in width across the Northeast Quarter
{NEL) of Section 21, Township 26 North, Range 5 East, Osage
County, Oklahoma, being 50 feet in width on each side of a
center line described as foliows: Commencing at a point in
the North line of said NEX 339 feet West of the Northeast
corner thereof and extending Southwesterly in a straight line
a distance of 2601 feet to a point in the West line of said
NEZ 1321 feet North of the Southwest corner thereof,

which easements and rights of way shall include the right, privilege and
authority of entering upon said tracts of land for the purpose of construct-
ing, operating, maintaining and reconstructing said electric transmission
system; the right to cut down, trim or remove any trees within the limits of
said right of way, and the right to remove any structure or obstruction now
or hereafter located within the limits of said rights of way and easements,

it, in Plaintiff's judgment, such trees or structures are likely to inter-
fere with or endanger said electric line or its maintenance and operation;
and, in addition thereto, such other rights and privileges as may be necessary
anc proper for the construction, operation, maintenance and reconstruction of

-3

321



said electric transmission system by Plaintiff; that, notwithstanding the
appropriation of the easements and rights hereinbefore described, said
easements and rights of way will not be fenced by Plaintiff and no permanent
trails or roads will be extended across said tracts of land by Plaintiff

and no permanent openings maintained in the fences thereon, and said tracts
of land shall, subject to Plaintiff's easements and rights above described,
remain the property of the owners thereof and be subject to and used for any
purposes which are not inconsistent with the rightg of Plaintiff as herein
set forth and which will not interfere with Plalntiff in the exercise of
such rights.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the following named
Defendants have and recover judgment against Plaintiff in the following
amounts, which are hereby determined to be the compensation and damages to
which said Defendants, as owners of the tracts of land hereinbefore described,
are entitled by reason of the taking and appropriation of the easements and
rights of way hereinbefore described:

TRACT DEFENDANT OWNER AMOUNT

No, 1 The Estate of Eva Star, deceased, $400,00
full blood Osage Indian, Roil No.
376

No, 2 Olivia Ann Moseley, now Tiger, a 530.00
One~half Blood Osage Indian

No. 3 Irene Cox Jefferson, a full blood 260.00
Osage Indian

No, &4 Louis B, Fronkier, DOsage Allottee 300,00
No. 1260

and that the Clerk of this Court be and hereby is directed to disburse, when
paid into the registry of this Court by Plaintiff, the foregoing amounts to
The Superintendent of the Osage Indian Agency, Pawhuska, Oklahoma, for the use
and benefit of said Defendants respectively.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report of Commiss-
ioners filed herein on the 2nd day of December, 1964, be and the same is
hereby approved and confirmed as to all Defendants except those named in
the preceding paragraph and that the following named lefendants have and
recover judgment against Plaintiff in the following amounts, which are
determined to be the compensation and damages to which said Defendants are
entitled by reason of the taking and appropriation of the easements and
rights of way hereinbefore described:

TRACT TENANT AMOUNT

MNo. |1 Mary Davis, Edward O'Neil and $200.00
Joan O'Neil

No. 2 Frank E. White and Della M, White 250.00

No. 3 Gordon Mullins and Rosita Mullins 25.00

No, & Joe Soderstrom 20,00

and that the Clerk of this Court be and hereby is directed to disburse, when

4a

322



paid into the registry of this Court by Plaintiff, the foregoing amounts
to the above named Defendants respectively.

Y Lovti £ SRarnen

U, S, District Judge

H." Dyane Stratto

yﬂ NEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Sam E. Taylor

Assistant U,S. Attorney

ATTORNEY FOR UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, GUARDIAN OF THE INTERESTS
OF CERTAIN RESTRICTED INDIANS

© 323



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

LILLIE MITCHELL,
Plalntiff
ve CIVIL NO. 6167 F| LED

GREYHOUND LINES, INC.,
a corporation,

JUN - 4 1965

NOBLE ¢
Clot & 5ri20

Defendant.
ORDER REMANDING

The motion of plaintiff to remaﬁd this suit Lo the
SBuperior Court of Creek County, Oklahoma, Drumright Division,
came on for hearing before the court, the Honoreblie Allen E.
Barrow, presiding, on the 18Bth day of May, 1965, pursuant (o
regular setting and notice to pariies, and the court having
heard the argument of counsel, and being fully advised, upon
consideration entered an order remanding the casuse to the
Superior Coarit of Creek Couanty, Oklahcme, Prumright Division.

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the motion of plaintiff
to remand this cause to the Superior Court of Creek County,
Oklahoma, be and 1t i8 hereby sustslned and the cause is re-
manded to the Superlor Court of Creek County, Oklahoma, Drunm-
right Division, for further proceedings.

bPated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this i}fkbday of Juna, 130%.

G E B

United Btates District Judge

* 324



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ) Civil No. 5363
Plaintiff, )
vs, ) Tract Nos.
} 2733 2748
117.28 Acres of land, More or lLess, )} 273k 2749
Situate in Osage and Pawnee Counties, )} 2736 2751
Oklshoma, and James S. Pyle, et al, ) 27137 2752 F l L E D
and Unknown Owners, ) er8 2753 -
' botentants. | ola  y%é
en .
2h2 2757 JUN - 7 1965
2743 2758

27k 2759 NOBLE C. HOOD
2746 g’;% Clerk, U. S, District Court

2ThT
JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of Americm, by ite attorney, for s final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensetion to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
Tth day of May, 1964, and on the Supplemental Report of Commisasioners filed
herein on the 19th day of Aungust, 1964, and an the Second Supplemental
Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 29th day of March, 1965, and
on the Third Supplemental Report of Commlssioners filed herein on the
2nd day of June, 1965.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court bas Jurisdiction of the parties snd the
subject matter of thie action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as preacrlbed by Rule TlA
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procadure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; thet upon the date the Declaration of Teking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set cut thereln,
became vested In the United States of Americsa.

3. The Report of Camnlasioners filed herein on the Tth day of
May, 1964, and the Supplemental Report of Cammissioners filed herein on the
19th day of August, 1964, and the Second Supplemental Report of Commissioners
filed herein on the. 29th day of March 1965, and the Third Supplemental Report
of Commissioners filed herein on the £nd day of June, 1965, are hereby

accepted and adopted as findings of fmet as to all tracts covered by such

325



-
reports. The amount of just compensation as to the subject tracts as fixed
by the Commission is set out in paragraph 6 below,

4, Certain deflciencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated Just compensation for subject tracts and the smounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compeneation and & sum of money sufficient
to cover su;:h deficiencles should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set out in peragraph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole owners of the above-captioned
tracts on the date of teking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.

6. IT 18, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $3,127.00, as determined by the
Report of Commissioners of May T, 1964, Supplemental Report of Commissioners
filed herein on the 19th day of August, 1964, Second Supplemental Report of
Commissioners filed herein on the 29th dey of March, 1965, and the Third
Supplemental Report of Cormmmissioners fi.ied herein on the 2nd day of June,
1965, which reports are hereby confirmed and the sums therein fixed and

sdopted as just compensation for subject tracts, as shown by the following

schedule : -
Tract Deposit
No. Ower Deposit © Award Deficlency

2715 James 5. & Genevieve Dean $ 138.00 $ 395.54 $ 257.54
Pyle & Claiborn P. &
Mary R. Willians

2733 Same a8 Tract No. 2715 90k, 00 1,796.55 892.55
2734 Jobn D. Williams 25,00 35.96 10.96
2736  C. P. Williams 16.00 59.47 L34y
2737 Roy E. Tilley 25.00 41.h9 16.49
2738 M. C. Shibley 50.00 49.79 ~C-

2739  Helen M. Eller 50.C0 55.33 5.33

326



Tract Teposit

No. Owner Deposit Award Deficlency
2741 Lucille Stewart $ 25.00 $ 33.19 8.19
2742 Bill & Ruby King 131.00 228,20 97.20
2743 C. P. Williams 50.00 g8.20 48.20
274k C. P. Williams 25,00 29,04 .ok
2746 C. P. Williams 8.00 19.36 11.36
2747  Helen M. Fller 16.00 29.0k 13.04
2748 John D. Williams 8.00 19.36 11.36
2749  Lucille Stewart 8.00 19.36 11.36
2751  H. G. Dickey 16.00 26.28 10.28
2752  A. E. lane 16.00 38.72 22,72
2753  Ernest Miller | 8.00 16.60 8.60
2754 Ernest Lﬁller 8.00 19.36 11.36
2756  H. E. Wallace 16.00 38.72 22.72
2157  H. W, Jones 8.00 19.36 11.36
2158 0. 5. Allen 8.00 19.36 11.36
27159  Thurman W. Hammet §.00 19.36 11.36
2161 James S. Pyle 8.00 19.36 11.36

T. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the Reglstry of this

$ 1,575.00 $ 3,127.00 $ 1,552.21

Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,552.20, with interest at 6% per

annum from March 13, 1962, until the date of deposit of such deficiency.

Upon receipt of the last-menticned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court 1s

hereby authorized and directed to drew checks on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of

the following-nared payees:

Tract
No.

Payee

Amount

2715

2733
2734

James 8. & Genevieve Dean
Pyle and Claiborn P. &
Mary R. Williams

Same as Tract No. 2715

Jobn D. Willlams

$ 395.5% plus interest on $257.54

$1,796.55 plus interest on $892.55
$ 35.96 plus interest on § 10.96

32

7



Tract

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT P. SANTEE

Assistant U. 3. Attorney

kam

No. Payee Amount
2736 C. P. Willlams $ 59.47 plus interest on $43.L7
737 Roy E. Tilley $ 41.49 plus interest on $16.49
2738 M. C. Shibley $ 49.79 with no interest

| 2739 Helgn M. Eller $ 55.33 plus interest on § 5.33
2741 ILucille Stewart $ 33.19 plus interest on § 8.19
27he Bill & Ruby King $228.20 plus interest on $97.20
2743 C. P. Williams $ 96.20 plus interest on $48.20
274k €. P. Williams $ 29.04 plus interest on $ L.OL
k6 €. P. Wiliiams $ 19.36 plus interest on $11.36
Tt Helen M. Eller $ 29.04% plue interest on $13.0k
2748  Jobn D. Willlams $ 19.36 plus interest on $11.36
2Thg Iuncille Stewart $ 19.36 plus interest.on $11.36
2751 H. G. Dickey $ 26.28 plug interest on $10.28
2752 A. E. lane $ 398.72 plus interest on $22.72
2753  Ernest Miller § 16.60 plus interest on § 8.60
2755  Ernest Miller $ 19.36 plus interest on $11.36
2756 E. E. Wallace % 38.72 plus interest on $22.72
2757 H. W. Jones '$ 19.36 plus interest on $11.36
2758 0. S. Allen $ 19.36 plus interest on $11.36
2759 Thurman W. Hamet $ 19.36 plus: interest on $11.36
2761 James S. Pyle $ 19.36 plus interest on $11.36

Entered JUN 7 1965
/8/ Allen E. Barrow
T UNLTED STATES DISIRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

328



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NCR THERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES FIDELITY
AND GUARANTY COMPANY,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,

w7 g

Civil Action No. 5593. /

I e

COOPER & DORRIS, INC,, a FILED

corporation, H,A., COOPER, ’

PAULINE M. COOPER, NED P,

DORRIS and MAURICE DORRIS, JUN =7 1985
Defendants. NOBLE C. HOODﬂ'/

Cleck, U. 8. District Court

ORDER MODIFYING FINDINGS OF FACT HERETOFQORE
FILED AND JUDGMENT HERETOFORE FILED IN THIS
CAUSE AND OVERRULING MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL

This cause came on for hearing on this 18th day of May, 1965, upon
the defendants, H. A, Cooper and Pauline M. Cooper, MOTION TO SET ASIDE
DEFAULT UNDER FEDERAL RULE 55 {C) and MOTION FCOR NEW TRIAL
UNDER RULE 59, at which time said defendants appeared by their attorney,
John C. Moran, and plaintiff appeared by its attorney, David H. Sanders.
The court finds that the FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
heretofore entered in this cause should be modified in that the amount of
liability should be held open until defendants have an opportunity to file
objections to the verified account as set forth in plaintiff's AMENDED COMw~
PLAINT, but that the adjudication of liability heretofore found by the court
on April 27, 1965, shall remain in force and effect. The court finds that
said defendants shall be granted unto the 23rd day of June, 1965, to file
objections to the accounting of the plaintiff as set forth in its AMENDED

COMPLAINT and that thereafter the court shall set said objections, if any,




for hearing and determine the amount of liability upon the part of said
defendants to the plaintiff, and that the defendants motions should other-
wise be overruled.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED

- by the court that judgment heretofore entered in favor of plaintiff and against

defendants, Cooper & Dorris, Inc. and H. A. Cooper and Paulinre M. Cooper,
be and the same is hereby vacated insofar as the amount thereof, and that
the FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW heretofore entered

by this court be and the same are hereby modified as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The court finds that the plaintiff is a corporation organized
under the laws of the State of Maryland, having its principal place of business
in Baltirnore; and that the defendant, Cooper & Dorris, Inc., is a corporation
organized under the laws of the State of Oklahomza and that the defendants,

H. A, Cooper, Pauline M. Cocper, Ned P, Dorris and Maurice Dorris, were
citizens and residents of the State of Oklahoma, residing in the\ county of
Washington, City of Bartlesville, at the time of the institution of this action
and that the amount in controversy exceeds th:a sum of $10, 000,00 and this
court has jurisdiction of the parties hereto and of the subject matier hereof.

2. The court finds that on November 4, 1960, the defendants H. A,
Cooper, Pauline M. Cooper, Ned P, Dorris and Maurice Dorris, entered
into a GENERAL INDEMNITY AGREEMENT with the plaintiff whereby said
defendants agreed to hold the plaintiff free and harmless and to indemnify
it of and from any liability arising out of bonds executed by the plaintiff as

surety for and on behalf of the corporate defendant, Cooper & Dorris, Inc.

mZa



3. The court further finds that subsequent to the institution of
this action that Ned P. Dorris and Maurice Dorris filed a Petition in Dank«
ruptcy in the State of Texas and have been adjudicated bankrupt and that
this action should be abated as fo said defendants.

4, ' The court further finds that the plaintiff has filed a MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT and that there is no real controversy as to the
liability upon the part of the defendants, Cooper & Dorris, Inc. and H. A.
Cooper and Pauline M, Cooper, and that judgment should be entered in
favor of the plaintiff and against said defendants as to the question of liability
and that the question as to the amount of such judgment shall be reserved
until after the said defendants have filed objections to the account of plaintiff

28 set forth in AMENDED COMPLAINT, if any, and hearing had thereon.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. This court holds that-it has jurisdiction of the parties hereto
and of the subject matter hereof.

2. The court holds that under a GENERAL INDEMNITY AGREE-
MENT that the principal and the indemnitors gre liable to surety for any
and all loss sustained for bonds written pursuant thereto.

3. The court holds that MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT =as
to liability should be sustained upon the grounds and for the reason that
there is no genuine judicable controversy as to the liability of the defendants

to the plaintiff for the loss sustained by the plaintiff.

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the

court that the defendants MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL and MOTION TQ SET

wle

331



ASIDE DEFAULT JUDGMENT UNDER RULE 55, be and the same are

hereby overruled.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DAVID H, SANDERS,

Attorney for Plaintiff.

/JOHN C. MORAN,

Attorney for Defendants.

7y

332



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND ¥OR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

State of Oklahoma, ex rel )
Department of Highways of )
the State of Oklahoma, )
' Plaintiff )
Vs, . )]
Clenmie R. dregory, now )

Degarimore, Creek Roll #9843; ; NO. Civ. 5857
and Reiford Laiker, )
)

) FILED
Defendants. )

JUN -7 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD
JOURNAL ENTRY Clezk, U. S. District Court
On the 17th gay o May , 1968 | this cause came on

for trial pursuant to assignment, plaintiff appearing by its

attorney #ilkiziu Court Pappe, Jrand defendants appearing in person

and by their attorney Willlam B. Jones and both sides

L

announced ready for trial.

A jury was properly empaneled and sworn; evidence was intro-
duced by defendants at the conclusion of which, defendants rested.
On said day the court proceeded to hear evidence and testimony of the
plaintiff, at the conclusion of which the plaintiff rested. There-
after the jury proceeded to hear the instructions of the court and
argument of counsel. The jury thereupon retired to consider the
evidence and a just verdict render.

Thereafter on the 1Tthday of May , 1965 , the jury re-

turned from its deliberation and rendered a verdict in open court
finding for the defendants and fixed their recovery at Twelve thousand

five hundred thirty and no/100 ($12,530.00 ).

The court further finds that the plaintiff has heretofore deposited

with the clerk of this court the sum of Twelve thousand thirty-nine

and 50/100 (3 12,039.50 Jdollars to the ¢redit of the

defendants.

333



IT IS THEREFORE BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
that the defendants above named do have and recover judgment of
and from the plaintiff in the total sum of Twelve thousand five
hundred thirty and no/100 (3 12,530.00 Jdollars.

It is further ordered by the court that since the plaintiff has
heretofore deposited with the clerk of this court the sum of

Twelve thousand thirty-nine and 30/100

($ 12,039.00. ddollars to the credit of the defendants, that the

defendants should recover judgment of and from the plaintiff

a sum in the amount of Four hundred ninety and 50/100

{$ 480.50 Jdollars, with interest at the rate of 6% per annum

from the 12thday of June , 1964 | until paid which the

Plaintiff (is) @&X®) hereby ordered to pay to the defendanta

through the clerk of this court.

IT IS8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that plaintiff's
appropriation in fee simple, excepting and reserving all minerals
other than sand, rock and gravel, of the following described prop-

erty, to-wit:

(SEE NEXT PAGE)

334



FAP-F-53(52}
Easement No. 13
Control No. 72-13

L strip, piece or parcel of land lying im the SWY% SW% of Section 14, T 12 N,
R 12 E, in Tulsa County, Oklahoma. Said parcel of land being described by
meces and bounds as follows:

Beginning at a point on the present East right-of-way line of U. S. Highway
No. 16%, a distance of 50 feet East of the West line and 24.75 feet North
of the South line of said GSW)% SWY%, thence North aiong said right-of-way line
g distance of 115.5 feet, thence 5 43°14'E o distance of 126 feet, thence

N CG°59'E a  distance of 246.83 feet, thence N 1C°05'E a distance of 636.8
feet, theace N 21°24'E a distance of 51 feet, thence W 10°25'E a distance of
615.7 feet to a point on the North line of said SWj SW%, & distance of 643.4
feet East of the NW cormer of said SWL SWy, thence Eas: along said Worth line
a distance of 357.3 feetr, thence S 10°05'W a distance of 1280.1 feet, thence

N 83°59'E a distanca of 101.9 feet, thence § 46°01'E a distance of 64 feet ta
a point 24.75 feet North of the South line of said SW% SW%, thence 5 53°5S'W

a distance of 382.9 feet to point of begimning.

Containing 12.41 acres, more or less, together with all abutters rights,

including all rights to access from the remaining portion of defendant

" land onto the LIMITED ACCESS HIGHWAY to be comstructaed on the above described

property, including all rights to light, air or view above the surface of the

aroperty described in these pleadings, except that defendant___,

heirs, successor or assigns, shall have the right of access te the Section

Line Rcad, along the South side of the above described property, beginning

at a point on the South line of the 5Wk SWy a distance of 382 feet East of

the SW corner of said .SWL SWr and extending West, and that defendant s
heirs, succescors or sssigns, shall have the right of access from

that portion of remaining property lying East of the above described

property to a Public road to be constructed along the East side of the LIMITED

ACCESS HIGHWAY.

i
i

All bearings contained in this description are based on the Oklahoma State
Plane Coordinate System and are not astronomical bearings.

'

335



"y

be deemed complete and final and that the appropriation by plaintiff

in the condemnation proceeding is approved and confirmed.

APPROVED;

I‘E%orney ;g ;Ei‘a;n% ITT

lo W sl O\ i
Attorney Tor Deferdants

"N

Wigis nl F s L }‘!Fl'r":\"'-"ﬁﬂ.- P .
N R L 336

A R



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

THE AETNA CASUALTY AND SURETY
COMPANY, a corporation,

)
)
)
Plaintiff )
ve. ) No. 6094
1
_ _ )
PROGRESS CONSTRUCTION COM~ )
PANY, INC., a corporation, and )}
PRANK J. PODPECHAN, ) FILED
}
Defendants )
JUN -7 1885

IQURNAL ENTRX OF [UDGMENT Ciak, 0, SiHlOOD

Now on this 12th day of May, 1968, this cause comes on for
non~fury trial pursuant to regular setting. The plaintiff, The Aetna Cas-
uaity and Surety Company, a corporation, appeared by its local Claim
Manager, Mr, Emory L. 3mith, and by its attorneys, Gresn & Peldman
by Wm. 8. Hall, of Tulsa, Oklahoma, and the defendant Frank J. Pod-
pechan appeasred in person and by hiz attamey, Warren Watking of Clare-
more, Oklahoma. The defendant Prograss Construction Company, Inc.,
sppesred not but made default, -

Whereupon the cause procesded to trial and the Court, after
hearing the svidence and statement of parties’ counsel and pursuant to
the findings of fact and coaclusions of law entered herein, renders
judgment as follows:

BE IT ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the plaintiff,
The Astna Casualty and Surety Company, a acrporation, have and recover
judgment against the defendant Progress Construction Company, Inc.,

a corporation, and Frank §, Podpechan, and each of them, in the sum
of Theee Hundred Pifty-nine Thousand Nine Rundred Twenty-twe Dol-

lars Twenty Cents ($358,922,20), with interest from August 6, 1563,

337



at the rata of gix per cent. ($%) per snnum untll paid, and the costs of
this action, for all of which let sxtecution isgue,

DONE AND DATED this 12th day of May, 1965,

]S/of&&w%w

Luther Bohannon
Judge, United Statas District Court

Approved as to form:

L L ke

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Frank J. Podpachan

-2- ¢ 338



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CHARLES O, ROSENTHAL )
and SYLVIA ROSENTHAL, Plaintiffs )
)
e ' } NO, 6116 CIVIL
}
THE HANOVER INSURANCE ) F )
COMPANY, Defendant ) l L E D
JUN ~7 1965
O RDER
—_—— NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U, 8. District Court
This matter coming on upon the motion of the plaintiff to '

dismiss this cause of action with prejudice and the Court being advised
that said action has been fully settled and compromised,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that said cause be and the samae i»

hereby dismissed with prejudics.

Dated this 2 day of , 1965,

(5 ZiHo [l

United States District Judge®

0

w



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4594 v

vs, Tract No. L-1272
WTh.76 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate it Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklghoma, end: C. S. Kornegay, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

FILED

Deféndants.

JUN -& 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD ﬂ/

JUDGMENT Clexk, U. 8. Distrlet Court

1.

Row on this _[Z«. _ day of June, 1965, this metter comes on for
disposition ¢n application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgnent on an option contract, wherein the owners and the plaintiff
have agreed upon the umount of just compensation, and the Court, after having
examined the files in this action and beling advised by counsel for plaintiff,
finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No. L-1272,
as such estate and tract are described in the Compleaint and the Declaraticn
of Taking and the emendments thereto filed in this eivil action.

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

Y,

Service of Process has been perfected elther personsally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federel Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paregrsph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on August 15, 1960, the United States of America has file;. its Declaration
of Taking of such described property, and on May 11, 1965, filed an Amendment
thereto, and title to the described estate in such property should be vested
in the United States of America as of the date of flling the Declaration of

Taking.

340



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there wes deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in the subject tract, a certain sum of money, all of which has been
disbursed, as set out in paragraph 1] below.

7.

On the date of teking in this action, the owners of the estate taken
in the subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in parsgraph 11
below. Such named defendants are tﬁ; only persons esserting any interest in
the estate taken in such tract, all other persons heving either disclaimed
or defeulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the just
compensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the subject tract end the United States of America
have executed an option contract, as alleged in the Complaint, wherein they
have agreed that Jjust compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the emount showm as compensation in paragraph 11, and such option
contract should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is pariiculerly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking-and the Amendments thereto filed
herein; and such tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the
uses and purposes described in such Declarastion of Taking and the Amendment
thereto, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of
Americe as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendents
herein and all other persons interested in such estate are forever barred
from asserting any cleim thereto.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the dete of taking,
the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were the
persons whose names appear below in paragraph 11, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this trect is vested in the

parties so named.

341



il.

It Is Further ORDERFD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the option contract,
mentioned in paragreph § above, hereby is confirmed; and the sum therein
fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate condemned
ir subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO 1~1272

Owners:

now deceased, whose helrs are:

Royel N. Anthis
Ernest R. Anthis
James B. Anthis

Earl G. Anthis

Brma Jean Anthis
Pauline B. Booth

Fay Evelyn Couch
Barbars Jene Wagner
Austin F. Anthis, Jr.

Joe H. Childers, Jr. )

Laurel N, Childers ) S 1/3
Lou Parker o cmmame e m————

Jessie Faye Thornton 5

Avard of just compensation

pursuant to option contract -~ewwe--- m——————— $250.00 $250,00
Deposited as estimated compensation cv-e-mwwcecmvncmmevcnrrenn- - §g_§0.00
Disbursed to owners -~---= e meacm .- ———————————————— 260, 00

APFROVED:

sa/ ey )

5 / .({A/»:_- i // //(,g R
A. MARLOW

Assistant United States Attorney

342



LAW OFFICES
Hun$oN, HUDSON,
WHEATON, KYLE & BRETT
718 RITZ BUILCING
FULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
Unlted States of America, ¢ o« » Plaintiff,
No. 54068

VE.

252.62 Acr!ea of land, more or less,

in Nowata and Roger Counties, YTract #6635-10

)
)
)
)
)
) FILED

. « « Defendant,

JUN -8 1965

QRDER
NOBLE C. ROOD
Now on thig the 8th day of June, 1965, thls maQlerkcbinfh Pustrieh Grurt

hesrd pursuant to regular getting to determine the ownership of the

North Half of the Southwest Qusrter of the Southwest

Quarter (N/2 5W/4 SW/4) of Sectlion Thirty-flve (35),

Twp,Twenty-elx Norih (28N), Rge. Sixteen Enet (16E),

Nowata County, Oklahoma,
being denominated herein ag Tract No, 6635-10,

The Unlted States of America appeared by and through the Honorable
Hubert Merilow, Aessigstant U, 3. Attorney; Charles W. Davidson appeared [n
person and by hlg coungel, Bryan W. Tabor; and J. Bob Roberts appeared in
pereon and by hiz counsgel, R. D. Hudson. And all parties having announced
ready, the court proceeded to a determination of this matter.

The court being fully advized ln the premises finde that J. Bob
Roberts and Mabel Robertg, higz wife, on the 24th day of November, 1958,
exscuted and delivered to Charles W, Davideon a certain oil and gag leasge,
which leaze lg recorded in Volume 401, at pager 375-~378 of the records of the
County Clerk of Nowata County, Oklahoma, Thal zald oil and gax lease by itz
terms expired before the 17th day of Miy, 1962, the date o the taking of sald
lande in condemnation. That Charles W. Davldson, the legsee, therefore,
on gald date of taking had no right, title or Interest in sald property. The

court further finde that J. Bob Roberts and Mabel Roberts were on the date

of gald taking the role owners of the lande herein involved and above degcribed,

343



T~
1. Wa'

S,

LAW OFFIGES
HunsoN, HUDSGON,
WHEATGN, KYLE & BRETT
718 RITZ AUILDING
TULSA, GKLAHOMA 74103

The clerk, therefore, lg directed to pay the funds ln hig possersion

heretofore awarded In thir cause, to the sald J. Bob Roberts a::d Mabsl

Robearts,

YA
>Jh‘ 4 -~
V. %/c:*\ Aomiv l‘(:-}r:(.c‘.u-ﬁ_,f

nlted States Digtrict Judge

Approvéd ar to form:

V Mok U, Prpdon

Attorney for United Stater of Amerlca

Attorney for Chariesr W. Davidgon

Y R.D.

Attorney for J. Bob Roberis and
Mabel Roberts

rdh/mh
6-8-65

page two

)
£~
E o)




BT R—

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
.. NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

Civil Action, File Number 6108

INTERNATIONAL CARBON, INC. ) [»
“ Plaintiff ) FILE
' )
v. ) ORDER o
) . Jp -8 D
GENERAL COLLOIDAL CARBON, INC. }
T

+ ... Defendant . NOBLE C. EOOD

Clerk, U, 8. District Ccu{:
The above and foregoing motion considered, -~ i .

" IT IS CRDERED that the defendant’s answer and counterclaim

be and the'éa.rﬁe" is Ahere-by dismissed.

L. 1965,

&LC)‘( @(L{mﬁ_ﬂ( Af' /‘PC\
JUDGE ¢/ A

Tulsa, Oklahoma, this g day of

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
o - . ———
LA
I hereby certify thet on this 24 * day of May, 1965, I
gerved a cépy of the foregoing Motion.and Order on plaintiff and
intervenor by mailing same postage prepaid to thelr attorneys of record,
Mr. William B. Jones, of the law firm of Jores & Givens, 525 National
Bank of Tulsa Building, Tulsa, Oklahoma; and Mr. Donald E, Raymone,
of the law firm of Russell and Raymond, 204 Argyle Building, Kansas

City, Missouri.

Joel B, Dickinson

345




SE— i SNBSS —

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)

Plaintiff, ; Civil No. 5h96L///
vs. ; Tract No. 3303
460.46 Acres of Land, More or Less )
Situate in Osage, Paw,mee and Creek, ) F | L E D
Counties, Oklahoma, and Robert 0. )
Jordan, et al, and Unknown Owners, ;

Defendants. ) JUN 10 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD bv
JUDGMENT Clerk, U. S, District Court

1. On this day this csuse came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just campensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Ceomplaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of proceas has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by fules T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on gll parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

Li. The Court finds the amount of $8,500.00, inclusive of interest,
1s just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract gre described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum -of $7,500.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaratlon of Taking
herein.

S. The Court finds that plaintiff and Winnie Davis Jordan, now

Holroyd; and Robert 0. Jordan, defendants herein, have by the stipulation

346



agreed that the just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking
of the estats taken in the above tract is the sum of $8,500.00, inclusive
of intareat,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $8,500.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the sum of $2,500.00 has previously been disbursed to Winnie Davis
dordan, now Holroyd;

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,000.00, without interest.

Upen receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of
the following-named payee.

Robert O. Jordan . . . . « . . « . . $6,000.00

Entered JUN 1 0 1965

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED: -

/8/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Anglatant United States Attorney

nld

347



URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintirf, )
vs. % Civil No. 5995
343.20 Acres of land, More or less, ; Tract Nos. 2507-2,
Situate in Tulsa, Creek, and Pewnee s E-2, & E-3
Countiles, Oklahoma, and George Campbell
et al, and Unkmwn,Omers, ’ ) F I L E D
)
befendants. } _
JUN 10 1965
J T
U bce MEN NOBLE ¢, HOOD
Clerk, U, 8, Districe Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the cwnership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the DPeclaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jJurisdiction of the parties and the
sublect matter of this action; that service of process bas been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on &1l parties having compensable
interests in ths subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and Camplaint were filed title to the estate taken as set out therein, became
veated in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, thaet the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking snd are entitled to receive the award therefor.

k, The Court finds the amount of $575.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the tallng of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $235.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
egtlmated just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taldng herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Beulah Edna Werren,

Jegsle L. Day, Pearl Iehman, and Frank W. Tllock, defendants herein,

348



-2

bave by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the abowve tracts is the sum
of $575.00, inclusive of interest.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2) - The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are deacridbed therein, is hereby confirmed;

{v) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $575.00, incluaive of interest;

{¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $31|O.00, without interest. Upon
recelpt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Reglistry of
this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payeble to the order of
the following-nemed payees;

Beuleh Fdna Warren, Jeessie L. Day,

Pearl Ielman, and Frank W. Tilock -~ - - - - = $575.00

Entered: Jun 10 W&

/8/ Allen E. Berrow

UNITBD STATEDS DLOTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROEERT P. DANTEE
Assistant U, 8. Attorney

349



FILED

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA JUN 14 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

BERTHA MAE STEWARD )
Plaintiff, ;
vE : QIVIL ACTION MO. 6 1 5 2
W. RALPH_ ABRBOT ;
Defandant. :
ORD
‘This matter came on for hearing before me, the undersigned
Judge, on thia, the 27th day of April, 1965, on the defendants
motion to dismiss for want of jurisdictions the Plaintiff appear-
ing by her attorney Robert G. Brown, and the defendant appsaring
Ly Fred Mock, representing the firm of Sanders and McElroy and
wWhitten, The Court hawving examined the pleadings herein, and
heard the statement of the plaintiff’'s councel thet the plaintiff
is entitled to dismiss her petition without prejudice and that
the defendant’s motion to dismism for want of jurisdiction is
therefore wmoot.

THEREFORE, IT I8 ADJUDGEDL AND' DECREED by the Court that

the plaintiff be and hereby allowed to dismiss the petition

xﬁf?& (iéﬁz‘ 44;;25:AVsMMAa”

" DISYRICT -COWRT JUDGE

herein without prejudice.

hpproved as to form:

v Bkt b v

Attorney for Plaintiff.

Y c;/u/- Fret!

Attorney for Defendant.

© 350



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE JUN 15 1€

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA
United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5995

vs. ) Tract No. L7098 .
343.20 Acres of Land, More or lLess,
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Oklahoma, and Oeorge Campbell,
ot al, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the
application of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final
Judgment determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded
the former cwners of the above tra.ct, based on the Report of Commissioners
filed herein on the 10th day of June, 1965, and further based on certain
Stipnlations filed herein.

2., The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title ;'.o the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 10th day of
June, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted as & finding of fact as to the
tract covered by such repart. The amount of Just compensation as to the
subject tract as fixed by the Commission and by stipulation is set out in
paragraph 7 below.

4. A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as
eatimated just compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the
Commission and the Stipulations as just compensation and a sum of money
sufficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Government.

This deficiency is set out in paragraph 7 below.

b

NOBLE C. HOGD
Clerx, U, 8. District Court

351



5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the
defendants listed below in paragraph 7 were the sole owners of the
above captionsd tract on the date of taking and are entitled to raceive
‘the award thereof.

6.  The Court finds that plaintiff and Katherine Ingram and Lee
B. Caldwell, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the
Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate
taken in the above tract is the sum of $81.60 for their interests,
inclusive of interest.

7. IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands
hereinabove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of the above tract is the sum of $111.20, as determined by the
Report of Commisgsioners of June 10, 1965, and by the Stipulations filad
herein, which report and stipulations are hereby confirmed and the sums
therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tract, as shown
by the following schedule:

TRACT NO, L7098
Owners: Katherine Ingram, LeRoy 5. Ingram, Susie Green, James R. Ingram,

Kathryn Anmn Ingram, Benjamin Ingram, Iee B. Caldwell, Edna Maxine
Williams, Janice L. Ingram, and Darlene Webb

Award of Just Compensation $111.20
Deposited as estimated compensation $ 50.00
Disbursed to Owner 0.00
Balance due to Owmer $111.20
Depogit Deficiency $ 61.20

8. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $61.20, without interest., Upoen
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw checks oh the funds in the Registry of
this Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order

of the following-named payees.

352



Katherine Imgram . . . + « + « + « « - « . § 66.80
LeRoy 5. Ingram ., . . . . e e e e e e e 3.70
Sugde Green . . . +« . ¢« 4+ « + . .« 310
James R, Ingram . & . v & v o ¢ 5 « s 4 » 3.70
Kathryn Anan Ingram . . . . . . . & ¢ &« .+ & 3.70
Benjamin Ingram . . . . . ¢« « & o s » « &« 3.70
lee B, Caldwell . . . . . . .. ¢+ ... 14.80
Edna Maxine Williams . . . . ¢ « o & & o « 3.70
Janice L. Ingram . o+ o« o o o a o 4 o + « » .70
DarJene Webb . . . . . v v v v 4 v o o 4 & 3.70

Total $111.20
Entered JUN 15 1965

/a/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPRCVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTER
Assistant United States Attorney

nld

3 353



FILEL

JUN 15 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Clerk, U. 8, Diatrict Court
! B ur

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, g /

vs. : ¢ivil Fo. 6079
199.64 Acres of land, More or Less, ) Tract No. 875-1M
Situate in Creek, Pawnee, and Tulsa ) (4322 & E)
Counties, Oklahoms, and John T. Steil, ) (4328 & E)
et al, and Unimown Owners, ;

)

Defendants.,

PARTTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by ita attorney, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded part of
the former owners of the above tract, based on the Report of Commissioners
filed herein on the 10th day of June, 1965.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking snd Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the partiee and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests 1n the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissicners filed herein on the 10th day of
June, 1965, is hereby accepted and edopted as & finding of fact as to the
tract covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the
subject tract as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 5 below.

4. fThe Court finds, upon the avidence presented, that the
defendants listed below in paragraph 5 were partial owners of the above-
captioned tract on the date of taking and are entitled to receive part of
the award thereof.

5. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE CQURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(&) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the eetates aet
forth in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking in and to the lands
herejnabove referred %o, as said tract is described therein, ie hereby

confirmed;

35Sy



-

{v) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
telcing of the above tract is the sum of $14,528.00 (leseor interest), as
determined by the Report of Cormissioners of June 10, 1965, which report is
hereby confirmed and the sums fixed therein and adopted as just compensation
for subject tract, as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 875-1M
y & B - % E)

Owners: Ruth M. Kratt

Ralph E. Carpenter

Union Trust Co. & Helen W. Harlay,
Co-Trustees of Estate of
Elva W. Carpenter

First Kational City Bank, Trustee

Frank Mckay & Corinne McKay

Voliay J. Bodovitz Estate

Sadie Bodovitz Fine

Selms Bodovitz Shipp

Award of Juet Compensetion (Apportioned): $6,457.97

Deposited as Estimated Compensation {(for these interests): $6,457.97

Disbursed to Quners (for these interests): -0-
Balence Due to Owners (for these interests): $6,457.97
Deposit Deficiency: =C-

6. The Clerk of this Court 1& bereby authorized and directed to
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Cowrt in the emounts here-
ingfter pet forth, peyable to the order of the following-named payees:

Union Trust Co. & Helen W. Harley,

Co-Trustees of Estate of

Elva W. Carpenter .ccciseccveavssosassarsnnsans $3,115.67

First National City Bank, TIuBtef .e.eecsesscs $1,386.27

Volley J. Bodovitz Estale .eececicscavvcscrean $ 230.97

Sadie BOAOVILZ FANE vessvevecevaosnnnssneeeass  § 115.43

Selma Bodovitz ShipD ccesscsrcsessssccecrancas $ 115.43

$4,963.71
T. The Court of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the emounts set out below for this tract for a period of five years
from the date of'this Judgment, uniess said deposit is properly claimed by

the defendant owners set forth below, and in event said deposit is not



-3-
claimed, the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court,

to return said deposit, five yesrs from this date, inte the United States

Treasury:
Ruth M. KTath seeeossceoccasransoroscassssanss $ 516.1k
Ralph E. Carpenter .eeosseecesireassssennscoaes $ 516.14
Frank McKsy & Corimme MCKEY .ccvevscsssscssnas $ ubL.02
$1,49k.20
Entered: JiUN 15 1965
/e/ Allen E. Barrow
fi] i JUDGE
AFPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santes

ROBERT P. GCARIEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

358
383



IN THE UNITED S8TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE NATIONAL CASH REGISTER
COMPANY, a corporation,

)
)
Plaintiff, )
)
-8~ ’ No, 6088
)
TULSA BROADCASTING COMPANY, ) FILED
a/k/s Tulsa Broadcast Group, & divi. )
slon of KATYV, Inc., & corporation, and )
GRIFFIN-LEAKE TV, INC., } JUN 195 1965
Defendants, )
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Now, on this Z{ day of June, 1965, it appearing to the
Court that a written Stipulation for Disrsissal has been filed in the above
captioned civil action by the attorney » of record for both the plaintiff
and the defendants above named, wsaid stipulation providing for a dismiasssl
with prejudice and each party to besr ita own costs;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is the order and decres of this Court
that the above captioned civil action ia honby dismissed with full pre-
judice as to the claims of both the plaintiff and tiw defendsnts, with each

party to bear its own coste herein,

BY THE COURT

19 Z/wﬂ %ﬂ

357



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, } Civil No. 6121 /
va. }

) Tract No. L13CE
251.93 Acres of Land, More or Less, )}
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties )
Oklahoma, and Clarice Wynn, et al, ) FILED
and Unknown (smers, }

)

)

Defendants.,

JUN 1477965

NOBLE C.
oNOBLE ¢ Hoop -

1. On this day this cause cama on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owner
of the above tract, based on the Report of Cosmmissioners filed herein on

the 10th day of June, 1965.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the party and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on the party having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were fliled title to the sstate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissionera filed herein on the 10th day of
June, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to
the tract covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to
the subject tract as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 5 below.

k. The Court finds upen the evidence presented that the
defendant listed below in paragraph 5 was the sole owner of the above
captioned tract on the date of taking and is entitled to receive the award
thereof.

S. 1IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the sstates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove

referred to, as said tract is described therein, ls hereby confirmed;



(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of the above tract is the sum of $100.00, as determined by
the Report of Commissioners of June 10, 1965, which report is hereby
confirmed and the sums therein fixed and adopted as just compensation
for subject tract, as shown by the following scheduls:

TRACT NO. L130E
Owner:s Mras. Clarice Wymn

Award of Just Compensation $100.00
Deposited as estimated campensation $100.00
Disbursed to Cwner 0.00
Balance due to Owner . $100.00
Deposit Deficiency 0.00

6. The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee.

Mra. Clarice Wynnn . . . « . . . $100.00

Entered JUN 1 4 1965

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED :
/s/ Robert P. Santee -

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant United Stataes Attorney

nld

)
cn



UKITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintifr, CIVIL ACTION HO. 5223

V¥B. Tract No. C«342E

84.56 Acres of Land, More or less, FILED
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and James Rogers, et al,
d
Defendants,
NOBLE C. HOOD
Cletk, U, 8. District Court

J U D&M EURT
1.
Now on thie /5 74 ' day of June, 1965, this matter comes on for

disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of Judgment on an option contract, wherein the owners and the plaintiff
have agreed upon the amount of just compensation, and the Court, after having
examined the files in thise action and being advised by counsel for plaintiff,
finda:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the astate condemned in Tract No.
C-342E, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the
Decleraticn of Taking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter

of this action. )
4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in thie cause who are interested in the
subject tract.

S.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. FPursuant thereto
on August 7, 1961 ; the United States of America has filed its Declaration of
Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

f1ling the Declaration of Taking. -

37530



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking there was deposited in the
Regletry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of a certain
estate in the subject tract, a certain sum of meney, none of which has been
disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

: 1

On June 8, 1965, a hearing was held before Judge Luther Bohanon
at Tulsa, Oklahoma, to determine the ownership of the subject tract. Due
-notica of such hearing was given to all claiments. Mr. Bard Hampton appeared
in perecn, but no other claimants appeared. After hearing the statement of
Mr. Bard Hempton, the Court found that Emily Love Hampton and Bard Hampton,
as the only heirs of E. C. Hampton, decessed, were the owners of the subject
tract as of the date of taking. As owners, these persons are entitled to
receive the award of just compensation for the estate taken in the subject
tract.

8.

The owuners of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed an option contract, as alleged in the Complaint, wherein they
have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the smount shown as compensation in ﬁaragraph 11, and such option con-
tract should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract nemed in peragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the eatate described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Teking, is condemned and title thereto 1is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the Declara-
tion of Teking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in
such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

1qQ.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were
the persons whose names appear below in paragraph 11, end the right to Just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the

parties so named.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the option contract,
mentioned in peragraph B above, hereby is confirmed; and the sum therein fixed
is adopted ms the award of just compensation for the estate condemned in
subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO, C-342E

OWNERS:

Emily Love Hampton and

Berd Hampton
Award of just compensation

pursuant to option contrect ---w----- ceeen $50.00 $50.00
Deposited as estimated compensation revemc—mcwamcrccacmau. iso,oo
Disbursed to owners -e--cewum- ------.---..--....--.l. _None
Balence due t0 OWNEIS =-me-eeea-rcmmmaa- maeeae $50.00
12.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shell disburse
the deposit for Tract No. C-342E in this Civil Action as followst

To Enily Love Hampton and
Bard Hampton, jolntly -«---- $50.00

APPROVED:

Ve PR . '
A e hi s b e e o

TUBERT B, MARLOW
Assistant United Ststes Attorney

3t

3730



IN TRE UMITED STATES DIHTRICT COURT Fron
THE NORTHERN DNTRICT OF OXKLAROMA

THE UMITED STATES OF AMERICA,

}
for the Uee and Benefit of )
BUTLER EPARNS EQUIFMENT Ce., )
& cospovaiion, ;
)
} Civil Mo, 5684
a1 LJ ’
)
M. A, JOMNBONM and . N. ROARE, )
& joint vasture dbe JOMMBON-ROANE ) ;
aad WNITED STATES FIVELIYY AND ) F 1 LE D
GUARANTY COMPANT, s corparation, )
: JUN 16 1965
Defoendants. ) c. HOOD
c}jr?%% District Court
JUDOGMENT

This canse came oa for tvial on thic Mh day of Juns, 1943,
sad the Court after haviag heard snd considered the svidence therewpen
made Findiags of Fact sl Conclusions of Law sad enters judgment in faver of the
dafendont and cress-ceomplisinunt, Uwited Mates Fidelity and Gusraaty Company,
aguinst the defendant, B. A. Johnson snd N. N. Rowae, individually sad jeintly
umm-mM-uu-m. for e sum of $57,412.37 and fey
the fwrther swm of §3,500. 00 for & total of $61,112.37, and the cests of
Bis axtion,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECAEKD
by the Cowrt that the defendant sod cross-comploinent, United States Fidelity
and Gueranty Company, have sud vecover julgment of sud frem the defondent,

. 383
323



H. A. Johuson snd H. H. Rosne, individually and jointly as jeint venturss dba
Johnasn sud Resne, for the sum of $57, 412, 37 and for the furihery sun: of

$3,500.90 sttennny’s foss, for the tetal sum of $61,112.37, and coots of
this actisn.

DHTRICT COURT FOR THE
NHORTHERN RISTRICT OF OKLANOMA,

3€4



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, ),
)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. 4801
)
vs. Tract No. 5624-C
2,797.00 Acres. of Land, More or ILess, lLessor Interest Only
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, )}
Oklahoma, and Jessie W. Campbell, et al, )
andUnkn:)wnMers, ’ ’ FILED
Defendents.
JUN 171965

JUDGMENT

1. NOBLE C. HOOD
NOW, on this _//  day of June, 1965, this fulftked) < Suiistoat fipurt

disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of Americs, for entry
of judgment on a stipuletion agreeing upon just compensation, and the Court,
after having exemined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the lessor Interest in the estate
cotidemned in Tract Ho. 562’4-0, as such estate and tract are described in the
Complaint and the Declarstion of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L, .

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who ere interested in
subject tract.

5.
The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint

herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to

condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant

thereto, on March 18, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declerastion

of Taking of such described property, and title to the leascr interest in the
described estate in such property should be vested in the United States of

America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.

3638



6.
On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of the Court as estimated compensation for the lessor interest in the
estate taken in subject tract a certain sum of wmoney and none of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.
7.
On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the lessor
interest in the estate taken in subject tract was the defendant whose nawme is

shown in paragraph 12 below. Such named defendant is the only person asserting

any interest in the lessor interest in the estate taken in such tract, all other

persons having elither disclaimed or defeulted, and such named defendant is
entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by thies judgment.
8.

The owner of the lessor interest in the estate taken in the subject
tract and the United States of America have executed and filed herein a stipu-
lation as to just compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation
for the lessor interest in the estate condemned in subject tract is in the
amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such stipulation should
be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the emount deposited as estimated compen-
sation for subject interest and the smount fixed by the stipulation as to Just
compensation, and the emount of such deficiency should be deposited for the
benefit of the owner. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

jao.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract nsmed in paragraph 2 herein, ss such tract is particularly
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the lessor interest in the estate described in such
Declaration of Taking, and for the uses and purposes described therein, is
condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of Americe as of
the date of filing such Declarstion of Taking, and all defendants herein end
all other persons interested in such interest are forever basrred from assert-

ing eny claim thereto.

166



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owner of the lessor ilnterest in the estate condemned herein in subject tract
vas the defendant whose neme appears below in paregraph 12, and the right to
Just compensation for such interest taken herein in this tract is vested in
the party so named.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the stipulation as
to Jjust compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above , hereby i# confirmed; and
the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Just'c'ompensation for the lessor

interest in the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

LESSOR INTEREST ONLY: TRACT NO. 5624-C
CWNER: Glenn H. Chappell l

Award of just compensation

pursuvant to stipulation ---<e-—e-w-ee wnrmmmmn $1,750.00 $1,750.00
Depoaited as estimated compensation --—-w-ea-- e a———————— $1,625.00
Disbursed to OWnEY se-eawa-- ——mamm——— cemm——— weu= None
Balance due t0 OWNEIr w-w-e-rrremeceaea—- cnmmemems $1,T50.00
Deposit deficiency ----- ame— e ——m e —— e ——————————————— - % 125,00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this Civil Action,
to the credit of subject tract, the deficiency sum of $125.00, and the Clerk
of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for subject tract the sum

of $1,750.00 to Glenn H. Chaeppell.

L L i s PO P I I

F'"
Assigtant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,

e e

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4851

vs. Tract No. 5624-E

2,797.00 Acres of Land, More or less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,

; Lessor Interest Only
Oklshome, end Jessie W. Caupbell, et al, )

)

)

)

and Unknown Cwners, F ' L E D
Defendants.
JUN 17 1965
JUDGMERNT
NOBLE C, HOOD
1. Clerk, U. S, District Court

NOW, on this /7  dsy of June, 1965, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment on 2 stipulation as to just compensation, and the Court, after
having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel for
plaintlif, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the lessor interest in the estate
condemned in Tract No. S5624-E, as euch estete and tract are described in the
Complaint and the Decleration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties snd subject matter of
this actiocn.

L, -

Service of process has been perfected either perscnally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this ceuse who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph Z of the Compleint herein
glve the United States of Americs the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the interest described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on March 18, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Teking
of such deseribed property, and title to the described estate in such property
should be vested in the United States of Americe as of the date of filing the

Decleration of Taking.

368
3ES.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the lessor interest in
the estate taken in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and all of this
deposit has been disbursed, as set cut in paragraph 11 below.

7.

On thé date of taking in thils action, the owner of the lesscr interesti
in the estate taken in subject tract wes the defendant whose name 1s shown in
paragraph 11 below. ©Such named defendant is the only person aesserting any
interest in such property, &1l other persons having either disclaimed or
defaulted, and such nemed defendant is entitled to receive the just compensa-
ticn awerded by this judgment.

8.

The owner of the lessor interest in the estate teken in subject
tract and the United States of Americe have executed and filed herein a stipu-
lation as to just compensation wherein they have agreed that Just compensation
for the lessor interest in the estate condemnmed in subject tract is in the
amount shown as compensation in paragraph 11 below, and such stipulation
should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tract nemed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly described in
the Complaint and the Declaeration of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to
the extent of the lessor interest in the estate described in such Declaration
of Teking, and for the uses and purposes therein described, is condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of March 18, 1960,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such interest
are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10C.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owner of the lessor interest in the estate condemned herein in subject tract
wae the defendant whose neme sppears below in peragraph 11, end the right to
Just compensation for the interest taken herein in this tract is vested in the

party so named.

367



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the stipulation as

to just compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hercby is confirmed; and

the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the

lessor interest in the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

LESSOR INTEREST CNLY IN TRACT NO. S624-E

OWNER: Thomas Swenson

Award of just compensation

pursuent to stipulation --e--sw-ce-- wemmwmeeu= $1,650,00 $1,650.00
Deposited as estimated compensation =----- e i $1,650.00
o ——

Disbursed £0 OWNEY ~-wmmeem-mmc—wocneasreme—n= m—— §1!650.00

s/ Allen B. Barrow
URLITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HIBERT A. MARLOW
Asgistant United States Aftorney

370



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

INTERNATIONAL CARBON, INC.,

)
Plainsiff, }
Ve ]
. }
GENERAL COLLOIDAL CARBON, IMC., ) NO. 6108
. Dafandant, ] CIVIL

va )

) FILED
ROY L. MORGAN PRODUCTION CO., }
Intarvenor. }

) JUN 17 1365

., HOOD
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT ng%%,&.ﬁ‘m Court

Now on this __Z_Z_:éay of Tune, 196%, the ahove styled and numbered cause
comes on to be hsard upon the motion of the defendant, Conersl Collsidal Carbon, Ing.,
to dismiss its Answer and Counter-Claim filad herein on February 8th, 1965, and
eaid defendant's motion for judgment in faver of the plaintiff aw prayed for by plaintilf
in ita Petition.

This cause further comeas on to be heard upen the oral motion of the plain-
tiff joined by the tatervenor herein, Roy L. Morges Production Co., for judgment in
{avor of the plaintiff as prayed for in plaintiff*e Petition.

The plaintiff appeared by ita attormey, Willlam B, Jonss, and the intervenor
appeared by its attorney, Dumald E. Raymond, and the Court being fully advised in
the premises and having sxamined all pleadings on fils herein, finds a» follows:

(1) Plaintiff is a corporation duly srganised andsr the laws of the Sate
of Okizhowma with its principal place of businese in the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County,
State of Okishoma: defendant is a corporation organised under the laws of the Sate
of Texas, with places of business in Dalins, Texas and Baten Rouge, Louislsna; the
intervenor is an Oklahema corperstion duly -rjm”d under the laws of tha State of
Oklahoma, with its principal place of business located in the City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, Oklakoma; that the value of the patent in coniroversy exceeds the sum of
$10, 000. 00, that there is diversity of citizenship and the 1ssve involved in this 1iti-
gution is the determination of the ownorship of Letters Patent No, 3127245 lesued
March 3lst, 1964 by the United States Patent Office; that, therafore, this Court has

jurisdiction of the subject matter of thia cause and jurisdiction to ester judgment

herein,

371



{(2)  The Court further finds that the defendant herein hns entered its
general appearance in this cause and hae heretofore filed heroin ite Answer and
Gross-Petition; that the intervenor hersin has filed ite Potition in Intervention as
an additional party plaintiff and ls also properly before this Court by a general ap-
pearance horein, The Court further finds that on the 28th day of May, 19685, the
defendant herein, G;mtal Colloidal Carbon, Inc., filed ite motien in this action to
dismiss its Answer and Counter~Claim herein and its motion for judgment in favor
- of the plaistiff as prayed for in plaintiff's Patition. The Court further finds that all
of the parties hereto have entered their general appearance in this causs and have
prayed that this Court enter its judgment for the plaintiff as prayed in the plaintifi*s
Petition and that, therefore, this Court has Juriadiction over each of the parties hereto
and to enter judgment for the plzintiff as prayed for in plaintiff's Petition joined in by
| thn dafendant and intervenor.

{3) The Court further fimds that the sllegations of the plaintiff's Complaint
are true and ¢correct and heve been confessed by hoth defendant and intervenor herein
by written confessions of judgment filed in this cause; that the plaintiff is entitled to
the rolief prayed for in its Petition and s entitled to hava its title te United States
Lotters Patent No. 3127245 and the Best or pilot umit manufactured embodying said
patent quiated and for a determination that the defendant has ne right, title, intersst
n;r claim therein or therete and for injunction against dafendants, ite directors,
officars, stockholders, agents and smpleysens, from ssserting or claiming any right,
title, claim or interest in or to sald Letters Patent and is entitled to Judgment for
the full reliaf prayed in ita Petition.

(4) The Court furthar finds that the plaintiff and intervenor have stipu-
lated and agreed that this cause may bs continued as to the Cross-Claim filed by
intervenor against plaintiff, said Croas~Complaint to be set for hearing upon orel
request of either party and at the Court's convenfence. The Court finds that said
Cross-Complaint is incidantal and ancillary to the plaintiff's prayer for relief herein
and that this Court has jurisdictian of said intervenor's Complaint and continuing
jurisdiction to determine intervenor's right to the relief sought in its Cross-Complaint.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERYD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court

as follows:

370



(1} That the plaintiff, International Carbon, Inc., Is the full, sole and
complete owner of United States Letters Patent No, 3127245 and the tnvantion therein
described and covered thoreby and is the full, sols and complets owner of the test
or pilat unit in phh:tit’n possession and manufactursd for it embedying sanid invention
and Letters Patent and that the defendant corporation, General Colloidal Cachon, Inc.,
its directors, officers, u-ﬁkhohhu. agents and employees, have no right, title,
interost or ¢claim thereto or therein as to any part or portion thereof.

) R is further erdared, adjudged and decresd that the plaintiff’'s title-
in and to said United States Latters Patent No. 3127248 and the invention tharein de-
scribed snd the plilat unit manufactured sambedying said invention is hereby quisted
against tha defendant corporstion and te all persens clatming by, through or uader
said defondant corparation.

{3} E is furthey ordered, adjudged and decreed that the dofendunt, Genersl
Colloidal Carben, Inc,, its directors, officers, stockholders, agents and smpleyess,
are hereby psrmanently snjolnsd sud restrained from asserting or claiming any right,
title, interest or claim in or to sald Letters Patent No. 3127245, said invention or
said pllot mit and sre psrmanently enjeined and restrained from infringing upen
plaintiff's said Letters Patent and fyom interforing or sbatructing the plaintiff at any
place and at any time in the devalopuoant, wedification, construction, maaufacture,

‘asgembly, testing and marketing of said invention or any device embodying same and
from asserting or claiming or repreassnting m“aum, its officers, divectors,
stockholders, sgents or employess have any right or authority to deal in or with said
United States Letters FPatant No. 3127243 or any device, mechanism or method em-
bodying said isvention.

4) R ta further ovdared, adjudged and decresd that this cause be con-
tinued tnsofar as the Cress-Complatnt or Crose~Claim of the inkervenor, Roy L.
Morgan Preduction Co., sgainst the plaintiff herein is concerned and that this Court
setain jurisdiction of this cause insofar as ssid Cress-Compluint is concerned for future
determination.,

(5) B is further ordered that the costs of thin sction be taxad against

374



the defandant and that evecution isasue therefor,

DATED this // day of June, 1963.

i e
striet Caurt
of the Northem Digtrict of /Oklabhoma.

APPROVED:

JONES & GIVENS

‘i MJ?S)W}—- RN T

m B. Yomens (/'

ma?qa for Plaintiff. )

Attorney for Intervenor.

373E%



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. kgé2
vs, Tract No. G~T43

457.7 Acres of Land, More or Less,

Situate in Nowata & Rogers Counties,
Oklahoma, and George W. Heape, et F I L E D
al, and Unknown Owners,
Defendants. JUN181965 -
KOBLE C. HOOD

On June 8, 1965, this matter came on for hearing before the
Bonorasble Luther Bohanon, Judge of the United States District Court for
the Northern District of Oklahoma at Tulss, Oklahoma, to determine the
question of the validity of certain oil and gas leases covering the sub-
Ject tract. The United States of America was present by Hubert A. Marlow,
Aseistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma.
None of the defendant owners or claimants appeared. Having examined the
files in this action and being fully advised in the premises, the Court
finds that certein oil end gas lesses cleimed by Ben Taylor and Henry
Ittleson, Jr., and Crescent 01l and Gas Corporation, end covering certein
portions of Tract No. G-743, hed on July 15, 1960 expired by their own

terms.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED that the oil and gas leases covering
portions of Tract Wo. G-Th3 as claimed by Ben Taylor, Henry Ittleson, Jr.,
and Crescent 01l and Gas Corporation had expired by their own terms as of
July 15, 1960, and such defendants ave not entitled to share in the award

of just compensation for the estate taken in such tract.

. b‘ ;’-'J{.Z."mﬂ
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Approved as to form:

Hobont A Marl

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United Statea Attorney

. 374



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americs, )]
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5710

vs. }

) Trect Nos. 3T39E
866.30 Acres of Land, More or Less, ; ITLLE
Situate in Osage and Pawnee Counties, ;

)

)

Oklehome, and Clifford W. Lemmons, FILED
et al., and Unknown Owners,
Defendants, JUN 18 1965
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

1. ©On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by ite ettorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the cwnership and the just compensation to be awarded the former Mers
of the above tracts, based on the Report of Comiasioners filed herein on the
11th day of May 1965.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed end that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of preocess has been perfected either
personelly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subJect tracts; thet upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. 'The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 1lth day of
May 1965, ts hereby accepted and adopted a.; s finding of fact as to all tracts
covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the subject
tracts as fixed by the Commission i set out in paregraph 6 below.

4. Certain deficienciea exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compensation and & sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set ocut in paragraph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendante
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole owners of the sabove captioned

tracts on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.



6, IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the lands hereinsbove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) 'T™e just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $28,100,.00, ms determined by the
Report of Commissioners of May 11, 1965, which report is hereby confirmed and
the gsums therein fixed and adopted as Jjust compensation for subject tracts,

ae sliovn by the following schedule:

TRACT NOS. 3T39E & 3TH4E

Owner: James T. Hoke

sward of Just Compensation: $28,100.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation: 6,900.00
Disbursed to Quner: 6,600.00
Balance Due to Owner; 21,200,00
Deposit Deficiency: 21,200.00

T. ‘The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $21,200.00, with interest at 6%
per ennum from July 30, 1963 until the date of deposit of such deficiency,
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the (lerk of this Court is
hereby suthorized and directed to drew & check on the funds in the Reglstry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of
the following-named payees: .

James T. Hoke and Commissioners of the

Land Office of the State of Oklshoma . . . . $21,200 - plus all
accrued
interest

Dated JUN 17 1385

/8/ Allen E. Berrow

APPROVED: UNITED BTATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Agsistant U. S, Attorney

als

37¢



UNLITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
)
Plaintiff, 3 Civil Mo, S8LL
s, ; Tract No. 3837E
427.05 Acres of land, More or Less, )
Situate in Creek, Pawnee, and Osage } F i L E D
Countles, Cklahoma, and Glenn A. )
Milam, et al, and Unknown Ouners, }
)
Defendants. ) JUN 18 1965
‘ NOBLE cC
JUDGMENT ¢ hU-s.D;;i?gfm

1. On this day this couse came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attornay, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compansaﬁon t0 be awarded the former owner
of the above tract, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
10th day of May, 1965.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interest
in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therain, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Cmrmdssionersm filed herein on the 10th day of
May, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted ag a finding of fact as to said
tract covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the
subject tract as fixed by the Commisaion is set out in paragraph 6 below.

4. A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
just compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the Commission
and the Court as Just compensation and a sum of monay sufficlent to cover
such deficiency should be deposited by the Govermment. This deficiency is
set out in paragraph 6 below.

S. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendant
listed below in paragraph 6 was the sole owner of the above-~captioned tract

on the date of taking and is entitled to receive the award thereof,

37
357



6. IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT CORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove:
referred te, as said tract is described therein, is heret-:y confirmed;

{(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of thé above tract is the sum of $810.00, as determined by the
Report of Commissioners of May 10, 1965, which report is hereby confirmed
and the sum therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tract,
ag shown by tha followlng schedule:
TRACT NO. 3837E

Owner: Alvin G. Funkhouser
Award of Just Compensation 3810.00
Depcaited as estimated compensation 325.00

Disbursed to Owner 0.00
Balance due to Quner 810.00
Deposit Deficiency 485.00

7. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intoc the Reglstry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $485.00, with interest at 6%
per anmum from December 5, 1963, until the date of deposit of such deficlency.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court 1s
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payabla to the order
of the following-named payes. -

Alvin G. Funkhoussr . . . . . . $810.00 plus all accrued
interest

EZntered JUN 17 1955

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/a/ Rebert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assigtant United States Attorney

nld

. 318
© 358



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CGURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ; Civil No. 5995
vs. ) Tract No. 373
343.20 Acres of Land, More or Less, ; 2% l L E D
Situate in Tulsa, Creek, and Pawnes )
Conpbell, ot a1, and Tnlmown omers, ) JUN 18 1965
Defendants. ; NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U, 8, District Court
PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upen the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
wining the ownership and the just cwpensati-on to be awarded the former ouner
of ons-hslf interest in the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elither personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedurs, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became\vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendant was the sole owner of ons:half of the sbove-captioned tract
on the date of taking, and is entitled to receive the award therefor.

k. The Court findes the amount of $1,100.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of one-half interest by the plaintiff in
the above tract, as such estate and sald tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $1,100.00 waa deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said one-half interest upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above
proceeding the United States of America and Rush Roberts, Jr. entered into

a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land granted by

379
359"



sald defendant and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of
Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amouni of
$1,100.00 for his interest, inclusive of interest, would be awarded as just
compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above tract;
that the contract and agreement 1s a valid one.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJIDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the one-half intsrest in the above tract 1s the sum of $1,100.00,
inclusive of interest;

{c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funda in the Registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee.

Rush Roberts, Jr., . . + « « « « » . $1,100.00

Entered JUN 17 1965

ALLEN E. BARRCW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney

nld



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA
United States of America, )
]
Plaintiff, ; Civil No. 5995
vs.
) Tract No. 3732E
343.20 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) FILED
Situate in Tulsa, Creek, and Pawneeo )
Counties, Oklahoma, and George )
Campbell, et 21, and Unknown Owners, g JUN 18 1965
Defendants. ) )
NOBLE C. HOOD
Cleck, U. 8. District Court
PARTTAL JUDOMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owner of one-half of the above tract, based on the Report of Commiasioners
filed herein on the 10th day of May, 1965.

2. The Court finds thet the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that sarvice of process has been perfected
aeither personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the daste the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 10th day of
May, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted ms a finding of fact as to said
tract covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the
one-half interest as fixed Ly the Commission is set out in paragraph 6 below.

L. A deficiency exists between the amount deposifed as estinmated
just compensation for this one-half interest and the amount fixed by the
Commission and the Court as Just compensstion and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiency should be deposited by the Govermment. This
deficiency is set out in paragraph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the svidence presented that the defendent
listed below in paragraph 6 was ths sole owner of the one-half interest

on the date of taking and is entitled to receive the award thereof.

381
361



6. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
refarred to, as said tract is described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintifi for the
taking of theé cne-half interest 1s the sum of $2,695.00, as determined by
the Report of Commissiocners of May 10, 1965, which report is hereby confirmed
and the sum therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tract,
as shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO, 3732E

Owner: Vivian Archambault (one-half interast)

Award of Just Compensation {one-half interest) $2,695.00
Deposited as estimated compensation {one-half interest) 1,100.00
Disbursed to Owner 0.00
Balance due to Owner 2,695.00
Deposit Deficiency 1,595.00

7. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,595.00, with intereat at 6%
per annum from July 16, 196k, until the date of deposit of such deficiency.
Upon receipt of the last-mentiocned defilciency, the Clerk of thils Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funda in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter sei forth, payable to the order of

the following-named payee. -

Vivian Archambagult . . . . . . . . . $2,695.00 plus all accrued

jinterast

Entered JUN 17 1965

/e/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

nld

3890

38



WLlichk
6-21-65

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
LINGKRMAN
& LEITER
RIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHY BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKL.LAHOMA

THERMOID COMPANY, a corporation, }
' )
Plaintifi, )
: )
. ig i No. 3588

v ) FIRED™
)
)
)
)

LAWRENCE G. BURT, a sole trader, IN OPEN COURT
d/b/a THE BURT MACHINE WOQRKS,

JUN 23 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U, 8, District Court
ORDER REVIVING JUDGMENT AGAINST ADMINISTRATRIX

Defendant.

Now, on this 23rd day of June, 1965, there having come on
regularly for hearing before the undersigned United States District Judge the
Motion of the plaintiff to revive the judgment heretofore rendered against
Lawrence G. Burt, a sole trader, d/b/a The Burt Machine Works, in the sum
of $5,816,95, together with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum f{rom
April 1, 1952, and the costs accrued and accruing of the action, such revivor
of judgment to be against Anna Corbit, Administratrix of the Estate of
Lawrence Glenn Bart, also known as Lawrence G, Burt, L., G. Burt, and
L. Glenn Burt, deceased, for said principal sum of $5,816.95, with interest
thereon at the rate of 6% per annum Trom April 1, 1952, for accrued costs of
$4~3.25, and costs accruing herein, all by virtue of the death of the defeundant,
Lawrence G, Burt, also known as Lawrence Glean Burt, L. G, Burt, and
L. Gleun Burt, on the 28th day of July, 1964; the Court, having heard state-
ment of counsel, having examined the files herein, and being fully advised in
the premises, finds: that judgment was duly rendered in this cause on Octobex
14, 1954, in favor of the plaintiff and against the defendant, Lawrence G.
Burt, a sole trader, d/b/a The Burt Machine Works, in the principal sum of
$5,816.95, together with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from
April 1, 1952, and for the costs of the action; that said judgment was in full

force and effect at the time of the death of Lawrence G. Burt, also known as




Lawrence Glenn Burt, L, G, Bart, and L. Glenn Burt, on the 28th day of
July, 1964; that no part of said judgment has been paid; that Anna Corbitis
the duly appointed Administratriz of the Estate of Lawrence Glenn Burt, also
knowr; as Lawrence G, Burt, L. G, Burt, ard L, Glenn Burt, deceased,
having been appointed in the County Court of Tulsa County, Cklahoma, in,
Probé.te No. 40338, In the Matter of the Estate of LLawrence Glenn Burt,
alsc known as Lawrence G. Burt, L. G. Buart, and L. Glenn Burt, éeceased,
said appointment being on the lst day of June, 1965, and said Administratrix
having duly qualified in said cause on the 8th day éf June, 1965; that Notice
of this hearing l;as been duly given to éaid Administratrix, and this Court, at
this time, has jurisdiction to revive the judgment in this cause in favor of
the plaintiff, heretofore rendered against the defendant, as against Anna
Corbit, Administratrix of the Estate of Lawrence Glenn Burt, also known as
Lawrence G, Burt, L. G. Burt, and L., Glenn Burt, deceased, for the amounf:
of the judgment remaining unsatisfied, in the sum of $5,816.95, with interest
thereon at the rate of 6% per a.nnsx‘;m from April 1, 1952, until paid, for
]

accrued costs of $43.?-5=: ::‘;tost,;:.tf‘:-uing hereiw, q-Ff?r Tune /5 ’qér'

1T IS, THE REFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED BY
THE C OURT that the Motion of the plaintiff to revive its Judgment heretofore
rendered against the defendant, such revivor to be against Anna Corbit,
Administratrix of the Estate of Lawrence Glenn Burt, also known as Lawrency
G, Burt, L. G, Burt, and L., Glenn Burt, deceased, be and the same is
hereby sustained; said Judgment is hereby revived against said Administratrig
said Administratrix is hereby made 2 party to said judgment; and judgment

rendered
is hereby/against Anna Corbit, Administratrix of the Estate of Lawrence
Glenn Burt, also known as Lawrence G, Burt, L, G. Burt, and L, Glenn
Burt, deceased, by virtue of such reviver, for the principal sam of
$5,816, 95, with interestthereon at the rate of 6% per annum from April 1,
1952, until paid, for a.c'crued coats of $43.15, and for aceruing costs hereim,

ot Tune /5, 1145

for all of which let execution issue,

(o ey JEahdepesv

Luther Bohanon

.
id

United States District Judge
wZa



IN YTHE UNTTED STATES DIMTRAICT COURT FYOR THE WORTHERN
PISIRICT OF ORIANOMA

GARY DRAN MOCLAIN,

)
)
Meticionsr, ;

8. hn ‘200 Giv‘l.l

UNIYED STATES OF AMERICA, ; FILED
)

Respondent .
* ) N 23 165
NOBLE C. HOOD
SRBER Clerk, U. §. District Coure

Upon cousideration of the btien filed herein by the
shove Petitismer purensnt to 28 U.8.6. 2135, the papsrs sub-
wittad {a suppert thexwsf, snd the f£L{les ond reeconis in the
ense of United Ststes of Amerion vs. Ssxy Boam MeClain, Criwimal
No. 13837, in the Uniced States Bistriet Gourt for the Northern
Bistrict ot Cklahont, the Cowrt finds the somtence should be
vagated and the defendant allewsd te withiraw hias plea.

Trom a review of the Petitiener's Motion it appears
that tiw Petitioner sewplaine as follows:

1. Bis sentenes should be wacated ou the
that Petitiemey was met svare of the ssmteses provisions of the
Fedaral Youth Gorrestiens Act at the Cime of semtencing and
before entaring a plaa of guilty.

2. It Ls fwagmbent wpen the Court in disposing of
& case against & yowthful offender to fully explain the sen~
teneing previsions of the Yederal Youth Mmﬂnn Aot bafore
sccepting a plea of guiley. "

3. The isposed semtemse prevides for eix years'
confinemsnt as spposed to five yeirs eor 5,000 fine, or both,
for the statute viclated snd in vhish Petitioner pled guilty.

4. Neicisosr was of the epinion that he would be
confined ouly sbout six months or lass Lf he received sentencing
wnder the Federal Youth Covrections det and waa under the
imprension it provided for releass after eixty days.

It appeoars that in the sbevewneatiensd criminal case
in this Ceurt ths Mtiticser as the defendsnt thereis appssred
bufere this Court, was represented by commssl, sand entered a
plen of guilty of lnta owa free and volwmtery will, It further
appaszs thas prier to sentenciag, upss the Court's ssking the
Petitioner if he bad smything to say before the Cewrt proneunced




sengence wpon him, his answer was: "I figure that 1if I get
under the Weuth Cerrections Act it will halp straighten me up
there." It M appears that the Jetitiener hervein, under his
said ples of gutity, was sestenced wnder thw provigions of the
Yadorval Youth Corrections Ast and wip then sonfined in a
fodeyal institution and resming in that institetion wmder such
ssntenss te this date.

A review sad study of the twamssript of the procesdings

Corvestions Ast which sentemcing previsiens sould emesd the
anxiasewn mm,- impriscument sentencs far the arims for which
appen

provigions o

umuuwxymm.mmum«
the Court to sentanee hinm ender sweh provisions. Ver this reasom,
sush seontence {s mxuduehwwuum-am
78 U.8.C. 2235. Ses Chapin vs. V.8, m.a. 10), 341 7. m;
King vs. U.5. (C.A. 10) Mmy verm, 1943, yot veported; and

Piikingien va. 0.8, (4 Cir, 19635, 315°F.24 204. It ferther
appoars, bowmver, frem tha files ul resonds that he intelil-
soatly and Mly eniaved the ploe of guilty to the erimimal
case shove mmtionsd thevein, vaquestil so be ssmtemced wnder
the previsions of the Yeuth mm Mat, snd wap intelligently
repressated by eounssl. Kis plea in all other respects .
to have besa volumtary. Seer 341 P.24 900 : (10 Cir. 1963).

Therefere, mmuuu .czass.mcm finds
that the ssatenes tmposed on Moy 31, 1962, in the shove wentioned
Crimimal Gues Wo. 13837 should be visated ané that Gury Demm
WeClain MM&.MJ withieow his plea.

BATED this day of Jme, 1965.




UBITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
Plaintiff, i CIVIL ACTION NO. 5409
Vs, ) Tracts Nos. U-2152E-7
U-2152E-8
198.39 Acres of Land, More or Less, U-2152E-9
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoms,
and Forest 0il Corporation, et al, F I L E D
and Unknown Owners,
' : )
Defendants.
) JUN 25 1965

AMENDMENT TO JUDGMENT AND
ORDER ‘TO CANCEL CHECKS AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTIGINCBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Fow on this .28 day of June, 1965, this matter comes on for
disposition of the spplicaticn of the owners of the lessor interest in the
captioned tracts for an amendment to the Judgment as to such tracts filed
herein on May 5, 1965. The Court, heving examined the Tiles and being
advised by counsel for Plaintiff, finds that:

1. In paragraph 11 on page 3 of the Judgment filed herein on
May 5, 1965, the fractional interest shown following each cwner of the
lessor interest in Tracte Nos. U-2152E-T7 through E-9 is in error.

2. In paragraph 12 on page 4 of the Judgment filed herein on
Mey 5, 1965 y the fractional share of accrued interest shown following each
lessor owner's name is in error.

3. Pursuant to the instructions of the Judgment filed herein on
May 5, 1965 , the pleintiff deposited into the Registry of the Court the
deposit deficlency for the subject tracts, together with all accrued interest
thereon. The lessor owners' share of the accrued interest was in_the total
sum of $22,93. This, added to their share of the award, made e total of
$222.93 an deposit for distribution to the lessor owners.

4. Theveafter, pursuant to the instructions of the Judgment filed
herein on May 5, 1965, the Clerk of this Court issued to the lessor owners
Checks Roa. 3647, 3648, 3649, and 3650 drawn on the National Benk of Tulsa.
These checks are in incorrect amounts, and have been returned to the Clerk.

The Court concludes that the subject Judgment should be
amended to correct the errors set forth above; that the four checks issued

pui's‘uan{: to such Judgment be cancelled and that the Clerk should be directed

to 1szsue new checks in the correct amounts.



It Is, Therefore, ORDERED that the Judgment filed herein on May 5,

1965, hereby is amended in the following pé.rticulars only:

1. In paragrapk 11 on page 3 of such Judgment, as to Tracts Nos,

U-2152E-T through E-9 combined, delete the names of the owners of the lessor

interest together with the fractions following such names and substitute in

lieu thereof the following:

Marieh Claggett Drake -v--euewecaa- 1/2
Isabell Claggett Hunnigan w---e—--- 1/h
Asron Gledys Cleggett we-om--mmmaas 1/8
Mary K. Dodson --eeeeaeem—-- crm-=o- 1/8

2. In paragraph 12 on pege 4 of such Judgment delete the names

the owners of the lessor interest in the subject tracts together with all

figures end sywbols following each such owner's name.

It Is Further ORDERED that the {lerk of this Court shell cancel

Checks Nos. 3647, 3648, 3649, and 3650, dated June 2, 1965, drawn on the

National Bank of Tulsa and signed by M. M. Ewing, and shall issue in lieu

thereof new checks as follows:

Marish Claggett Drake ~-weecm=vew- - $111.46
Isabell Cleggett Hunnigen --------- $ 55.73
Aaron Gladys Cleggett ---—-n---—a-- .g 27.87
Mary K. Dodson -----e----- rm——— 27.87

APPROVED:

' Hodont I Mol

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

P g

%Qﬂet-t.:?a 2 M X‘—’:‘-‘* e
DALIAS W, KNAPPY ’
Attorney at Law

s/ Allen E. Barroew
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

of




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DA AUTHORITY,
- a public corporation,

)
)
Patiticner, )
s,
) Civil No. 6103
10.4 Acxes of Land, moxe or less, in
Mayes County, Oklahoma, United ) FIL ED
States of Anerica, Stand Hummingbird, -
et al., )
Defendants, ) JUN 28 1985
ORDER CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS NOBLE C. HOOD
. PRI=K3Y. Clerk, U. S, District Court
NOW, on this the j,gﬂ,day of June ,135 , the Court

conasidered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners! Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter apecifically described.

The Court finds that:

1, Each and 811 of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domsin for the uses and purposes thero-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-

4th

ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the

day of January ,19 65 | ghould be confirmed and approved in

every respect.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the 4th day of Januaxy 219 65,

%s final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
Jjugt comgpensation for the taking of the lande and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:



Txact Wo. 1 (P8 1 - R3)
{(Yee Title To)

A strip of land 100 feet in width in the
ERY BWY WMWY of Section 33, T 21 N, R 21 E
of the Indian Base and Meridian, in Mayes
County, Oklahcma, the center line of which
is described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at a point in the south boundary of
said BEN SWi NWl 325 feet from the southwest
corner therecf, thence on a curve to the left
with a radius of 382,36 feet a distance of
452.63 feet to a point 3954.7 feet north and
87.5 feat east of the southwest corner of said
SBiy Buiy Nwk,- thence in a northwesterly direction
to & point in the west houndary of said SRk BWy
Wy 391 feet from said southwest corner, in
Secticn 33, T 21 N, R 21 B of the Indian Base
and Meridian, containing 1.2 acres.



IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the landa
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement' ia the perpetual right, priviiege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, ahd withdraw the same therefrom, and to¢ inundate intermittent-
ly from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whg?qoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to_pe
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupency and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the ccnstruction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the sbove designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the
12th  day of Januaxy _, 163  upon the depositing of the

sum of $ 100.00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

Y R T,

U. S, Digtrict Judge




F1 L%_E D
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR i
THE Nomngﬁ&grsgmcm OF JUN 28 1965
: NOBLE C. HOOD
PATRICK THOMAS C'NEIL, Clerk, U, 8. District Court
Petitioner,
va, . CIVIL NO, 6204

. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant,

ORDER

The Court has for disposition a motion filed
by Patrick Thomas O'Nell pursuant to 28 USCA §2255 to
weate and set aside hiz Judgment of conviction in Crim-
inal Case No. 13,852, Upon consideration of the mction,
the Court finds:

The petitioner complains in his motion that he
has been deprived of his constlitutional rights by belng
placed in the Federal Reformatory at El Reno, Oklahcma;
that such institutlon has not been set aside or used only
for the treatment of youth offenders, and that he was not
gegregated from other offenders according to hls need for
treatment as directed by 18 USCA §5011.

The petiftioner was sentenced under the provisilons
of the Juvenlle Delinguency Act, 18 USCA §§5031-5037, Sec-
tion 5011 of the Youth Corrections Act does not apply to
persons sentenced under the Juvenile Delinguency Act.

18 Usch §5023(b).



This petitioner was orlginally placed on pro-
bati?n for a period of one year, Thereafter, 1t became
necessary to revoke the probation, and petliticoner was
committed to the custody of the Attorney General pursuant
tc the provisions of the Juvenile Delinquency Act,

Once committed to the custody of the Attorhey
General, the nature of such custcdy must necessarlly be
left to the dilscreticn of those ln charge of the problem
of rehabilitation. The power of the Attorney General
to designate the place of confinement has not been ab-
rogated in any respect by the Juvenile Dellnquenty Act.
Arkadiele v. Markley, 186 P.Supp. 586. The Attorney
General who has cugtody of a Juvenlle delinguent can con-
fire him to a federal penitentiary for adult prisoners.
Sonnenberg v. Markley, 289 F.2d 126,

Since‘the petitioner's motlon raises questions
of law rather than fact, 1t 1s unnecessary to hold a
hearing on the motion or to bring the petitioner to this
district to ftestify.

- The motion to vacate and set aside the sentence
pursuant to 28 USCA §2225 should be overruled and deniled
for the foregolng reasons,

IT IS, THEREFORE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
that petiticnert!s motion to vacate and set aside Judgment
and sentence be and 1t 1s hereby overruled and denled.

DATED this J&7%day of June, 1965,



FILED

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JUN 29 1965
United States of America, ) NOBLE C. HOOD
) iatrict C
: Plaintiff, ) 0ivil No. SHffk U S District Court
vs, )
. ) Tracts Nos, L3L3 and L343E
734,55 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties, }
Oklahoma, and Claud Browm, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, bl
}
Defendants., )

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the
former owners of the above tracts,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule Tl
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upén the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds the amount of $6,900.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $6,000.00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Potts & Potts, Inc.;

R. M, Ranson; Kemneth K. & Claire 5. Higa; Edward V. Malela; and

William T. Mount, defendants herein, have by stipulation agreed that the



just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate
taken in the above tracts is the sum of $6,900.00, inclusive of interest.

IT IS,THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT OHDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of tiftle to the estates gset forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts 1s the sum of $6,900.00, inclusive of interest,

of which sum the following amounts have heretofore been disbursed:

Potts & Potts, Imc. . . . . . . . . . . $1,000.00
R. M. Ransom . + 4 + = v = = + « « « . 2,187.50
Kenneth K. & Claire S, Higa . . . . . . 1,250.00
Edward V. Malela . . . . . . . . . . . 312.50
William T. Mount . . + . + « + + . . . 1,250.00

Total $6,000.00

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $900.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following-named payees.

Potts & Potts, Inc. . . . . .. . . . $150.00
R. M. Ranson . . . , . . .. . . ... $328.12
Kenneth K. & Claire S. Hige . . . . . $187.50
Edward V. Malela . . . . . . . . . . . $ L6.8B
Willjam T. Mount . . . . + « . - - . . $187.50

Total $900.00

Entered JUN 2 8 1955

/8/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANIEE
Assistant United States Attorney

nld



IX THRE CWITED STATED BLSTRICY CONMT FOR THE NORTHERMN
PISERICT OF OXKLANGMA

THR WITED SPATES OF AMERICA )

for TEMAGO, K., & eorporeticn, ;

Fistaciee, § No. 6155 Civil
i FILED
)

vE.

H. A, JONNSON and M. K. ROANK,
ot al.,

JUN 30 1965

NOBLE C. HOOD

NNA SRANTING MO XMJAL  Cieck, U-S. Distice Court

On wotion of the plainsiff, Temmeo, Inc., IT IS
GRAEAED that fe¢s Metiom for New ¥Yrial be sustaimed eod fte
Motion for am order pewmittiag it o file Amsnded Cowplaint

is granted.

The platotiff has herstefove requasted s trial by
jury wpon its imanded Seuplaint. The Gourt fimds that tihw
only question here fwvolved is whether or wot the plaintiff
filed Lts action vithin the peried of cne yesr from the date
of lagk furnishing of msterisls oxr labor, as provided by the
Millar Ast, wihish is a quastion to be determised by the Ceurt
froa the resoxrd amd the exhibita attached to tiw plandings.

IT 18 ORDARED that the Amsnded fowplaint be filed
and that the dofondant Unived Srases Pidelity & Guaranty
Compiny, & corpevation, fils Lts smawer within fiftesn days
from the dats haveef and the defendimt may file its Notien for

Sumsiyy Juigmeat Lf it so elects.

IT 18 VRN CADERD that the demand of the Use
Plaintiff, Temtoe, Ime., for & jwry, 1o neivther greated nor
denied at ehtis tine, and that this canse be et for further
procesd July 22, 1963, at 9:38 A.N., Tulga, Oklaboms, or
4s soon turnnnrumwmwt

DATED this 2__ day of Jume, 1965.




